DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	<u> </u>
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	```		CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		345026	B. WING				C 125/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03	/25/2024
				27	700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH (	CTR OF MAITHEWS		М	ATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS A complaint investigation survey was conducted		FC	000			
F 656 SS=D	02/20/24 through 02/2 information was obtain Therefore, the exit dat Event ID# RODX11. investigated: NC002 allegations resulted in Substandard Quality CFR 483.25 at tag FC of (H). Past noncompliance CFR 483.25 at tag FC of (J). Immediate jeopardy to removed 2/14/24. A partial extended su Develop/Implement C CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(1) The fact implement a compreh care plan for each response resident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that im- objectives and timefra medical, nursing, and needs that are identiff assessment. The com- describe the following (i) The services that at	21/24. Additional ined on 03/25/24. The following intake was 14035. 3 of the 7 complaint in deficiencies. of Care was identified at: 387 at a scope and severity was identified at: 389 at a scope and severity began on 2/6/24 and was rvey was conducted. Comprehensive Care Plan (3) ensive Care Plans cility must develop and hensive person-centered sident, consistent with the th at §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's I mental and psychosocial ied in the comprehensive nprehensive care plan must	F6	556			4/11/24
	pnysical, mental, and	psychosocial well-being as					
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	=		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed						04/18/2024

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 04/2 FORM APPR OMB NO. 0938	ROVE
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	ŕ
		345026	B. WING _		C 03/25/202	24
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	
ROYAL PA	RK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
				MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE COMPL THE APPROPRIATE DA	(5) LETION ATE
F 656	<ul> <li>(ii) Any services that under §483.24, §483 provided due to the re under §483.10, include treatment under §483</li> <li>(iii) Any specialized services provide as a result of recommendations. If findings of the PASAI rationale in the resided (iv) In consultation witt resident's representa (A) The resident's go desired outcomes.</li> <li>(B) The resident's pre- future discharge. Face whether the resident' community was assel local contact agencie entities, for this purpo (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate,</li> </ul>	24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required .25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights ding the right to refuse 3.10(c)(6). ervices or specialized s the nursing facility will PASARR a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. th the resident and the tive(s)- als for admission and eference and potential for cilities must document s desire to return to the ssed and any referrals to as and/or other appropriate	F 6	56		
	by the facility, as out care plan, must- (iii) Be culturally-com This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation Resident interviews, implement care plan her food to her in large	interventions by not serving		The statements made on correction are not an admi not constitute an agreeme alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance w	ission to and do int with the	
	care plans (Resident			and state regulations the f or will take the actions set	acility has taken	

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 58

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES		LE CONSTRUCTION	(V2) D4	<u>NO. 0938-039</u> TE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		· · ·	MPLETED
			A. BOILDING			С
		345026	B. WING			)3/25/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI		
				2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 656	Continued From page	e 2	F 65	6		
	The finding included:		1 00	plan of correction. The p	lan of correction	
				constitutes the facility s		
	Resident #1 was adm	nitted to the facility on		compliance such that all	-	
		ses that included cerebral		deficiencies cited have b	•	
		VA) with left hemiplegia.		corrected by the dates in	dicated.	
	A review of Resident	#1's physician orders		F656 Develop/Implemen	t Comprehensive	
	revealed an order dat	ted 09/15/22 to have all her		Care Plan		
		s for independence in				
	-	Resident was unable to use		The facility failed to imple		
	her left upper extrem	ity.		interventions by not serv		
				food to her in large bowls		
		#1's care plan revised on		management for 1 of 3 re	esidents reviewed	
		self-care deficit related to left		for care plans.		
		oal to maintain her current he goal would be attained		Resident #1 was admitte	d to the facility on	
		ons which included allowing		04/29/18 with diagnoses		
		complete tasks and having		cerebral vascular accide		
		in large bowls due to inability		hemiplegia. A review of F	· /	
	to use her left upper	•		physician orders reveale		
		-		09/15/22 to have all her	meals served in	
	A review of Resident	#1's Care Area Assessment		bowls for independence	in selffeeding	
		ving (ADL) dated 09/22/23		since the Resident was u	inable to use her	
		t could eat when her meals		left upper extremity.		
	were served in bowls	•				
	self-feeding due to he	er diagnoses of CVA.		A review of Resident #1's		
	The survey of surley NAinsings			revised on 03/15/23 reve		
	The quarterly Minimu	Im Data Set (MDS) 2/14/23 revealed Resident #1		deficit related to left hem		
		and had a functional		goal to maintain her curr functioning. The goal wo		
	limitation of range of			utilizing interventions wh		
		also indicated the Resident		allowing the Resident tim		
		lean up assistance for		tasks and having all her		
		ent completing the activity.		large bowls due to inabili upper extremity. A review	ty to use her left	
	A review of Resident	#1's meal ticket for		Care Area Assessment for		
		4 revealed "all foods served		Living (ADL) dated 09/22		
		bowls" printed on the ticket.		Resident could eat when		
				served in bowls for indep		

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 58

		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 09	38-03			
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE				
		345026	B. WING		C 03/25/2	024			
IAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE				
				2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE					
	ARK REHAB & HEALTH			MATTHEWS, NC 28105					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TC DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE CON THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) MPLETIC DATE			
F 656	Continued From page	e 3	F 65	56					
	A review of Resident	#1's Kardex (a means of ifically for nurse aides to		self-feeding due to her dia	agnoses of CVA.				
	deliver care to the res	sidents) dated 03/21/24 am unable to use my left		The quarterly Minimum D assessment dated 12/14/					
		ise deliver all my meals		Resident #1 was cognitive	ely intact and				
	served in bowls for in	ndependent in self-feeding.		had a functional limitation motion of the upper extrem	5				
	On 03/21/24 at 9:18	AM an interview and		also indicated the Reside	-				
		nducted with Resident #1.		up and clean up assistand					
	The Resident was ea	-		the Resident completing t	-	for			
		eramic bowl and one fried		review of Resident #1's m					
		Resident explained she did		breakfast on 03/21/24 rev					
		fast in large bowls, which		served in bowls/food in la	rge bowls"				
		d in order to feed herself. Jed to explain that she could		printed on the ticket.					
		nd she needed her food put		A review of Resident #1's	Kardex (a				
		Il sides so that it was easier		means of communication					
	-	eed herself her meals. She		nurse aides to deliver car					
	stated the tall sides o	of the bowls allowed her to		residents) dated 03/21/24					
	scoop the food on the	e spoon and it remained		directions "I am unable to	use my left				
	there while she broug	ght the spoon to her mouth.		upper extremity, please d	2				
		it had taken her a while to		meals served in bowls for	independent in				
		eggs she received for		self-feeding.					
		l it was "hit or miss" as to		On 03/21/24 at 9:18 AM a					
		eive her meals in the large		observation were conduct					
	bowls.			#1. The Resident was eat breakfast of oatmeal in a	-				
	On 03/21/24 at 9:20 /	AM an interview was		bowl and one fried egg or					
		#1 who plated Resident #1's		Resident explained she d					
		t tray on 03/21/24. The Cook		her breakfast in large bow					
		s aware that Resident #1		what she needed in order					
		b be put in large bowls and		The Resident continued to	-				
		l it that morning and did not		she could only use one ha					
		bowls. The Cook prepared		needed her food put in la					
		breakfast tray with large		tall sides so that it was ea					
	bowls.			able to feed herself her m the tall sides of the bowls					
	During an interview w	vith the Assistant Food		scoop the food on the spo					
	-	03/21/24 at 9:23 AM she		remained there while she					

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 58

		MEDICAID SERVICES				O. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	E SURVEY IPLETED
			A. BUILDING			
		345026	B. WING			С
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	545020		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03	8/25/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 656	Continued From pag	e 4	F 65	6		
1 000	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	as aware that Resident #1	105	spoon to her mouth. The Resid	ent stated	
		be served in large bowls		it had taken her a while to eat o		
		ot notice that her food was		fried eggs she received for brea		
	not prepared in the la	arge bowls that morning or		stated it was "hit or miss" as to		
	she would have remi	nded the Cook to put her		would receive her meals in the	large	
	food in the bowls.			bowls.		
	An interview was cor	nducted with the		On 03/21/24 at 9:20 AM an inte	rview was	
		oist (OT) on 03/21/24 at 4:05		conducted with Cook #1 who pl	ated	
		ed that Resident #1 had left		Resident #1's food on her brea	•	
		d therefore could not use		on 03/21/24. The Cook explained		
		ed herself therefore having er in large bowls would		was aware that Resident #1 rec meals to be put in large bowls a		
		erself and increase her		he just missed it that morning a		
	self-independence.			put her food in large bowls. The		
				prepared Resident #1 another I		
		with the Minimum Data Set		tray with large bowls.		
	Nurse on 03/21/24 at					
		the care plan was written the		During an interview with the As		
		be put on the Kardex as well		Food Service Director on 03/21		
		and staff should adhere to ent #1's care and needs.		AM she explained that she was		
		ent #1's care and needs.		Resident #1 required her meals served in large bowls and state		
	On 03/21/24 at 5:50	PM during an interview with		not notice that her food was not		
		she stated she had only		in the large bowls that morning	· ·	
		5 or 6 times and was still		would have reminded the Cook		
	getting used to the ro	outine. The NA confirmed that		food in the bowls.		
		ent #1's breakfast tray to her				
	and explained that sh			An interview was conducted with		
		have her meals served in		Occupational Therapist (OT) or		
	large bowls. When as	sked if she read the et, the NA stated she had not		at 4:05 PM. The OT explained t Resident #1 had left sided hem		
		ot rely on what was printed		therefore could not use both he		
	on the meal ticket.			feed herself therefore having he		
				served to her in large bowls wo		
	An interview conduct	ed with the Director of		her to feed herself and increase		
		3/21/24 at 7:15 PM who		self-independence.		
		pent a lot of time with				
	Resident #1 and kne	w that she needed her meals		During an interview with the Mi	nimum	

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 58

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345026	B. WING		C 03/25/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	•
	ARK REHAB & HEALTH			2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE	
KUTAL P				MATTHEWS, NC 28105	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	-	ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 656	feed herself efficiently serving the Resident	bowls for her to be able to y. The DON indicated if s meals in large bowls was an then she expected the	F	<ul> <li>656</li> <li>Data Set Nurse on 03/21 the Nurse explained that plan was written the inter be put on the Kardex as nurse aides and staff sho Kardex for Resident #1's</li> <li>On 03/21/24 at 5:50 PM interview with Nurse Aid stated she had only word 5 or 6 times and was still the routine. The NA cond delivered Resident #1's her and explained that s that Resident #1 should served in large bowls. W read the Resident's mea stated she had not beca rely on what was printed ticket.</li> <li>An interview conducted of Nursing (DON) on 03/ who explained that she s with Resident #1 and kn needed her meals to be bowls for her to be able efficiently. The DON indit the Resident's meals in li- written on the care plan expected the care plan t</li> <li>Corrective action for re potential to be affected to deficient practice.</li> <li>All current residents hav be affected by the allege require adaptive equipm</li> </ul>	t when the care rventions would well and the ould adhere to the s care and needs. during an e (NA) #4 she ked at the facility I getting used to firmed that she breakfast tray to he did not know have her meals /hen asked if she I ticket, the NA use she could not I on the meal with the Director /21/24 at 7:15 PM spent a lot of time ew that she served in large to feed herself icated if serving large bowls was then she o be followed sidents with the by the alleged e the potential to ed practice that

Event ID: RODX11

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 58

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 04/24/2024 MAPPROVED O. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY PLETED	
		345026	B. WING			C 03/25/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CTR OF MATTHEWS	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	Continued From page	26	F	656	The Administrator completed audit or resident with order for adaptive equipment. Rounding completed to ensure adaptive equipment placed meal tray per plan of care. No other residents identified as not having ac equipment on meal tray per plan of Adaptive equipment to be added to for certified nursing assistants to document for each meal. Systemic Changes: On 4/9/2024 Education was provide the facility Minimum Data Set (MDS Coordinator who participate in development and revision of care p The facility must develop and imple comprehensive person-centered ca for each resident, consistent with th resident requiring adaptive equipment all meals. A comprehensive person-centered care plan will inclu- meeting with residents, family and/or power of attorney. MDS Staff Signal were collected to ensure staff acknowledgment utilizing policy and procedure. Any MDS staff not in set by 4/10/2024 will not be allowed to 5 until education completed. Newly H MDS staff will be educated policy and procedure develop and implement a comprehensive person-centered care for each resident, consistent with th resident requiring adaptive equipment all meals. Momitoring Procedure to ensure that plan of correction is effective and th	on daptive care. tasks ed to dans. ment a re plan e ent for de or tures d viced work ired a re plan e ent for tures tures tures tures tures tures tures		
	7(02-99) Previous Versions Obs	solete Event ID: RC			•		eet Page 7 of 58	

Event ID: RODX11

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 58

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPRO OMB NO. 0938-0
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345026	B. WING		C 03/25/2024
AME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
	ARK REHAB & HEALTH			2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE	
				MATTHEWS, NC 28105	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLET
F 656	Continued From pag	e 7	F 65	6 specific deficiency cited remains co and/or in compliance with regulator requirements. To ensure compliance, beginning ti	у
				week of 4/15/2024, the administrate designee will monitor compliance b reviewing 5 residents nutritional Ca and observe two meal trays to ensu- adaptive equipment is being provid during meals per residents plan of This will be done on weekly basis f weeks then monthly for 2 months. results of this audit will be reviewed weekly QA Team Meeting. Reports presented to the weekly QA Comm the Director of Nursing and/or Mini Set (MDS) Coordinators to ensure corrective action initiated as approp Any immediate concerns will be bro- the Director of Nursing or Administi for appropriate action. Compliance monitored and ongoing auditing pro- reviewed at the Weekly Quality of L Meeting. Weekly QA Committee m is attended by Administrator, Direct Nursing, MDS Coordinator, Unit Ma Support Nurse, Therapy, HIM (Hea Information Management), Dietary Manager, Wound Nurse.	or o
F 679 SS=H		est/Needs Each Resident )	F 67	Date of Compliance: نزیزن/11/20 9	24 4/11/24
		cility must provide, based on assessment and care plan			

Event ID: RODX11

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 58

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPROV OMB NO. 0938-03	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345026	B. WING		C 03/25/2024	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
				2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
	RK REHAB & HEALTH			MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETIO	
F 679	Continued From page	<u>a 8</u>	F 679			
1 0/0			F 073			
		of each resident, an ongoing esidents in their choice of				
		-sponsored group and				
		nd independent activities,				
		interests of and support the				
	•	l psychosocial well-being of				
	each resident, encou	raging both independence				
	and interaction in the	-				
		Γ is not met as evidenced				
	by:					
		iew, activity calendar and		The statements made on this pla correction are not an admission		
		erviews, the facility failed to es were planned for outside		not constitute an agreement with		
		the needs of residents who		alleged deficiencies.	uie	
		important to them to attend		To remain in compliance with all	federal	
	-	de of the facility for 6 of 7		and state regulations the facility		
	•	or activities (Residents #1,		or will take the actions set forth in		
	#2, #3, #4, #5 and #6	6). The residents expressed		plan of correction. The plan of co	prrection	
		/e the facility for over a year		constitutes the facility⊡s allegation	on of	
		hey had lost some of their		compliance such that all alleged		
		rrible, isolated, confined,		deficiencies cited have been or v		
		ey missed getting out and		corrected by the dates indicated.		
	outside the facility.	up and seeing people		F679 Activities Meet Interest/nee	eds of	
				Each Resident		
	The findings included	1:		The facility failed to ensure group	o	
	J			activities were planned for outsid		
	A review of the March	n 2023 through March 2024		facility to meet the needs of resid		
	-	ealed activities for inside of		expressed that it was important f		
		week and on the weekends.		to attend group activities outside	of the	
		ies scheduled for outside of		facility for 6 of 7 residents.		
	the facility for any of	these months.			-ffeeted	
	Observation on 02/20	24 at 0.30 AM revealed the		Corrective action for resident(s) by the alleged deficient practice:		
	facility was located w	)/24 at 9:30 AM revealed the		For resident #1 -Outside activity		
	•	was within a 1 to 3-mile		scheduled for 4/26/2024 and res	ident	
		omplexes with various retail		invited to attend		
		ocal and commercial coffee		For Resident #2- Outside activity	,	
		aurants, grocery stores and a		scheduled for 4/26/2024 and res		

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 58

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				3 NO. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		. ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345026	B. WING			C 03/25/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,		03/23/2024
				2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH (	CTR OF MATTHEWS		MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 679	Continued From page	<u> 9</u>	F 67	a		
	commercial super cer		1.07	invited to attend		
				For Resident #3- Outs	ide activity	
	a Resident #1 was a	dmitted to the facility on		scheduled for 4/26/202	•	
	04/29/18.			invited to attend		
				For Resident #4- Outs	ide activitv	
	An annual Minimum [	Data Set (MDS) assessment		scheduled for 4/26/202	•	
		ated Resident #1 felt that it		invited to attend		
	was verv important to	have activities that included		For Resident #5- Outs	ide activitv	
		acility and doing things in a		scheduled for 4/26/202	•	
		ssessment further indicated		invited to attend		
	Resident #1 was cog			For Resident #6- Outs	ide activity	
				scheduled for 4/26/202	•	
	An interview with Res	sident #1 on 03/20/24 at		invited to attend		
	11:39 AM revealed th	ere had not been a				
	scheduled group activ	vity outside of the facility in				
		iscussed it during resident		Corrective action for re	esidents with the	
	council meetings eac	h month and were told there		potential to be affected	d by the alleged	
	was no transportation	n for the residents to be		deficient practice.	, ,	
	taken on outings outs	ide the facility. She stated		All residents in the faci	ility who express	
	group activities outsic	le of the facility were		desire to attend activiti	ies outside of the	
	important to the resid	ents that were able to go		facility have the potent	tial to be affected by	
	and participate becau	ise it allowed them some		the alleged deficient pr	ractice:	
		ization with the group and		Beginning 4/1/2024, th	ne Administrator and	
		lped with their overall		Activities Director inter		
		nealth. Resident #1stated		residents with a BIMS	•	
	-	e the facility in over a year		regarding their prefere		
		group in activities outside		activities. The Activities	-	
		her feel as though she had		resident care plans to		
		independence and was		preference for outside		
	having to rely on som			4/1/2024, the Activities		
		at she enjoyed doing herself.		outside facility activity	-	
		e had gone out from time to		activity calendar. Also,		
		bus system but it wasn't the		BIMS of 12 or less, the		
		going with a group and had		Activities Director revie	-	
		hat wanted to get out as		activities care plans. T	inis was completed	
		d it was very important to		by 4/10/2024.		
	-	ut and socialize with a group				
	outside the facility.		1			

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 58

		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345026	B. WING		C 03/25/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/23/2024
				2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE	
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH (	CTR OF MATTHEWS		MATTHEWS, NC 28105	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTIC
F 679	Continued From page	e 10	F 67	9	
		dmitted to the facility on		reoccurrence of alleged deficient p	ractice:
	An annual MDS asse indicated Resident #2 important to have act	ivities that included going and doing things in a group nent further indicated		Beginning 4/9/2024, the Administrative began education to all full time, part and PRN (as needed) activity staff following:	t time, on the
	PM revealed there has group activity outside been admitted and the resident council meet told there was no trans to be taken on outing stated the residents has administration but con- wanted to go on active would have to make to secure transportation Resident #2 stated no facility since being act a group in activities on her feel sad and like a independence in any further stated she has with family but would with friends at the fact	uld not recall who, if they vities outside the facility, they the arrangements and on their own for the activity. To being able to leave the dimitted and participating with butside the facility had made she no longer had any aspect of her life. She d gone out from time to time love to be able to go out cility as a group and enjoy		<ul> <li>This information has been integrated the standard orientation training an required in-service refresher course all staff identified above and will be reviewed by the Quality Assurance process to verify that the change has been sustained. The facility specific in-service will be provided to the abidentified staff who direct activities facility. Any Activity staff who does receive scheduled in-service training 4/10/2024 will not be allowed to wo training has been completed.</li> <li>Monitoring Procedure to ensure that plan of correction is effective and the specific deficiency cited remains correquirements.</li> <li>Beginning the week of 4/15/2024, T</li> </ul>	d in the es for as ic pove in the not ng by rk until at the hat prrected y Fhe
	feel like a normal per- that she was one of the facility and it was imp shop and socialize wi was very important to walls of the facility an	nly for a couple of hours to son. Resident #2 explained he younger residents at the portant to her to get out and ith other residents and said it o her to get out of the four ad socialize with a group. dmitted to the facility on		Administrator or designee will moni compliance utilizing the F679 Quali Assurance Tool for Activities to ens resident preferences are being hon related participating in outside activ This will be completed weekly x 4 v then monthly x 2 months or until re Reports will be presented to the we Quality Assurance committee by th	ity ure ored vities. veeks solved. eekly

Event ID: RODX11

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 58

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 093 (X3) DATE SURVE	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	G	COMPLETED	
					С	
		345026	B. WING		03/25/20	24
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE	
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE COMI TO THE APPROPRIATE C	(X5) PLETION DATE
F 679	Continued From page	e 11	F 67	79		
	10/12/23.			Director of Nurses to en	sure corrective	
				action is initiated as app	-	
		assessment dated 10/24/23		Compliance will be moni		
	indicated Resident #	3 felt that it was very tivities that included going		ongoing auditing program weekly Quality Assurance		
		and doing things in a group		weekly QA Meeting is at	-	
		ment further indicated		Administrator, Director o		
	Resident #3 was cog	nitively intact.		Coordinator, Therapy Ma	0	
				Information Manager, ar	nd the Dietary	
		sident #3 on 02/20/24 at 4:00 ad not been a scheduled		Manager.		
		e of the facility since he had		Date of Compliance: 04/	11/2024	
		aid he had attended resident		Buto of Compliance. of	11/2021	
	council meetings occ	asionally and they had				
	-	ne meetings and were told				
		ortation. He stated he used				
		r symphonies all over the lots of different countries to				
		d by the symphonies.				
		tated he would love to get				
	-	oundings and be able to go				
		taurant, movie or to listen to				
		get him out of the four walls id it had been difficult to be				
		pace with four walls after				
		nd said he was uplifted and				
		g about getting out of the				
		g with a group and getting				
	out in the real world v	with other people.				
	d. Resident #4 was a 12/02/20.	admitted to the facility on				
	An Annual MDS asse indicated Resident #4	essment dated 02/09/24 4 felt that it was very				
	important to have act	tivities that included going				
	outside of the facility	and doing things in a group				
		ment further indicated				
	Resident #4 was cog	initively intact.				

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	RM APPROVED
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		345026	B. WING			CORRECTION (X5) DN SHOULD BE COMPLETION HE APPROPRIATE DATE	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS,	, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		2700 ROYAL COM MATTHEWS, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT I CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	COMPLETION
F 679	Continued From page	e 12	F6	79			
	An interview with Res PM revealed there has outside of the facility attended resident cou- they had discussed it were told there was m for residents to go on thought it would be w facility on group outin would lift their spirits to walls they are confine Resident #4 further si her to get out and soo a group and was impo- outside the facility to world. e. Resident #5 was a 06/17/19 and readmit An Annual MDS asses indicated Resident #5 important to have act outside of the facility setting. The assessin Resident #5 was cog	sident #4 on 02/21/24 at 7:35 ad not been a group activity in years and said she had uncil meetings monthly and during the meetings and to means of transportation outings. She stated she onderful to go out of the gs and said she felt like it to get out of the same four ed to on a regular basis. tated it was very important to cialize with other residents in ortant to her to be able to go socialize with the outside dmitted to the facility on ted on 02/17/22. ssment dated 01/17/24 5 felt that it was very ivities that included going and doing things in a group nent further indicated					
	PM revealed there has outside of the facility attended resident cou- they had discussed it were told there was n for residents to go on roommate and she has several times during n	id not been a group activity in years and said she had uncil meetings monthly and during the meetings and to means of transportation outings. She stated her ad brought it up themselves					
	-	ident #5 further stated not					

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 58

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	D: 04/24/2024 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		345026	B. WING			C / <b>25/2024</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
			2	2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
ROYAL PA	RK REHAB & HEALTH C	TR OF MATTHEWS	, r	MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 679	Continued From page being able to get out of feel sad and isolated is said she would love to restaurant to eat or a and donuts or do anyt facility and socialize w f. Resident #6 was ad 02/21/20 and readmitt An Annual MDS asses indicated Resident #6 important to have acti outside of the facility a setting. The assessm Resident #6 was cogr An interview with Res PM revealed there ha outside of the facility a said she had attended monthly and they had meetings and were to transportation for resis stated she knew for a several times during r with a group to a mov restaurant but said not taking them out. Resi to be able to get out a outing and said not be feel terrible and isolat She further stated she to go out to eat or do facility's four walls and	e 13 of the facility had made her from the outside world and o get out and go to a coffee shop to have coffee thing just to be outside the vith a group. mitted to the facility on ted on 03/04/21. ssment dated 02/14/24 felt that it was very vities that included going and doing things in a group tent further indicated hitively intact. ident #6 on 03/21/24 at 7:00 d not been a group activity since her admission and d resident council meetings discussed it during the ld there was no means of dents to go on outings. She fact that she had asked meetings about going out ie, coffee shop, or thing was ever done about ident #6 said she would love and go with a group on an eing able to do so made her ed from the outside world.	F 679	DEFICIENCY)		
	indicated she thought them mentally and em	it would be great for all of notionally to get out of the nselves at a restaurant,				

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 58

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	2: 04/24/2024 1 APPROVED 2: 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345026	B. WING			( 03/2	; 25/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
				2700 ROYAL COMMONS LAN	E		
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH O	CTR OF MATTHEWS		MATTHEWS, NC 28105			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PL	AN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX		VE ACTION SHOULD BE		COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		ED TO THE APPROPRIA <sup>-</sup> FICIENCY)	TE	DATE
				DEF			
F 679	Continued From page	e 14	F 679	)			
	theater, or coffee sho	р.					
	A review of the Reside	ent Council Meeting minutes					
	from October 2023 th	rough March 2024 revealed					
	no indication in the m	inutes that group outings					
	were discussed during	g the meetings.					
	An interview with the	Activity Director (AD) on					
	03/21/24 at 9:16 AM r	evealed she had been the					
	director for 2 years. S	She stated she oversaw					
	setting up the residen	t council meetings and					
	usually recorded the r	ninutes for the meeting.					
	The AD stated the res	ident council met monthly					
	and stated the resider	nts in attendance were very					
	vocal about their issue	es at the facility and would					
	often seek her out in l	petween meetings to let her					
	know about issues aff	ecting them at the facility.					
	She stated a resident	had just recently discussed					
	activities being provid	ed for them outside of the					
	facility with her but it v	was not during the resident					
	council meeting and s	she had reported this to the					
	Administrator (could r	not remember exactly					
	when). She further st	ated when she discussed it					
	with the Administrator	, she gave the AD some					
		nquire about and told her to					
	let her know what she	found out about the					
	suggestions. The AD	further said they had					
	looked at activities rig	ht around the area where					
	they were and had co	ntacted a playhouse that					
	offered live plays and	musicals and were working					
	on planning for the re-	sidents to attend an event in					
	May but said none of	the details had been					
	finalized for the event	. The AD indicated they did					
	not have any activities	s planned outside of the					
	facility for March or A	oril of 2024, just the one					
	they were working on	for May. She further					
		ID in 2020 there were group					
		facility at least monthly but					
	since 2020 they had r	not been outside the facility					

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 58

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES     OMB NO. 0938-039       STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     (x1) PROVIDERSUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:     (x2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING     (x3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED     (x3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED     (x3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED     C       NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER     345026     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE     C     03/25/2024       NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE     2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE     MATTHEWS, NC 28105     C       (X4) ID PREFIX TAG     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH OEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     ID PREFIX TAG     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION NULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)     COMPLETION DATE       F 679       Continued From page 15 on a group outing. The AD said there was a van at the facility but she was not sure if it was operational or if they had a driver for the van. She also said some of the residents had expressed an interest in getting out and shopping but said if they needed something she usually collected their money and did their shopping for them. The AD admitted she knew it was not the same but said if they needed to from monthly at the restaurant of their choice, collected their money, and delivered their meals to them.     I     F 679		-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       A. BUILDING       COMPLETED         A BUILDING       345026       B. WING       C         NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       03/25/2024         ROYAL PARK REHAB & HEALTH CTR OF MATTHEWS       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE         (X4) ID PREFIX       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       D PREFIX       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       COMPLETION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       COMPLETION DATE         F 679       Continued From page 15 on a group outing. The AD said there was a van at the facility but she was not sure if it was operational or if they had a driver for the van. She also said some of the residents had expressed an interest in getting out and shopping but said if they needed something she usually collected their money and did their shopping for them. The AD admitted she knew it was not the same but said she ordered out for them monthly at the restaurant of their choice, collected their       F 679		S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				<u>OMB NC</u>	<u>). 0938-0391</u>
345026     B. WING     03/25/2024       NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       ROYAL PARK REHAB & HEALTH CTR OF MATTHEWS     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE     MATTHEWS, NC 28105       (X4) ID PREFIX TAG     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     D PREFIX TAG     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)     COMPLETION ID COMPLETION       F 679     Continued From page 15 on a group outing. The AD said there was a van at the facility but she was not sure if it was operational or if they had a driver for the van. She also said some of the residents had expressed an interest in getting out and shopping but said if they needed something she usually collected their money and did their shopping for them. The AD admitted she knew it was not the same but said she ordered out for them monthly at the restaurant of their choice, collected their     F 679								
2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105       (X4) ID PREFIX TAG     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     ID PREFIX TAG     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)     (K5) COMMENTION DATE       F 679     Continued From page 15 on a group outing. The AD said there was a van at the facility but she was not sure if it was operational or if they had a driver for the van. She also said some of the residents had expressed an interest in getting out and shopping but said if they needed something she usually collected their money and did their shopping for them. The AD admitted she knew it was not the same but said she ordered out for them monthly at the restaurant of their choice, collected their     F 679			345026	B. WING _				-
ROYAL PARK REHAB & HEALTH CTR OF MATTHEWS         MATTHEWS, NC 28105         (X4) ID PREFIX TAG       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID PREFIX TAG       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       CMATHEWS, NC 28105         F 679       Continued From page 15 on a group outing. The AD said there was a van at the facility but she was not sure if it was operational or if they had a driver for the van. She also said some of the residents had expressed an interest in getting out and shopping but said if they needed something she usually collected their money and did their shopping for them. The AD admitted she knew it was not the same but said she ordered out for them monthly at the restaurant of their choice, collected their       F 679	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MATTHEWS, NC 28105         (X4) ID PREFIX TAG       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID PREFIX TAG       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       COMPLETION DATE         F 679       Continued From page 15 on a group outing. The AD said there was a van at the facility but she was not sure if it was operational or if they had a driver for the van. She also said some of the residents had expressed an interest in getting out and shopping but said if they needed something she usually collected their money and did their shopping for them. The AD admitted she knew it was not the same but said she ordered out for them monthly at the restaurant of their choice, collected their       F 679					27	700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
PREFIX TAG       (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       PREFIX TAG       (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       COMPLÉTION DATE         F 679       Continued From page 15 on a group outing. The AD said there was a van at the facility but she was not sure if it was operational or if they had a driver for the van. She also said some of the residents had expressed an interest in getting out and shopping but said if they needed something she usually collected their money and did their shopping for them. The AD admitted she knew it was not the same but said she ordered out for them monthly at the restaurant of their choice, collected their       F 679	ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH (	CTR OF MATTHEWS		M	IATTHEWS, NC 28105		
on a group outing. The AD said there was a van at the facility but she was not sure if it was operational or if they had a driver for the van. She also said some of the residents had expressed an interest in getting out and shopping but said if they needed something she usually collected their money and did their shopping for them. The AD admitted she knew it was not the same but said she ordered out for them monthly at the restaurant of their choice, collected their	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE	COMPLETION
An interview with the Administrator on 03/21/24 at 9:41 AM revealed she had been the Administrator since August 2023 and said the residents had just recently mentioned wanting to go and see a live play and that they were working on the details of the event in May but all the arrangements had not been finalized. She stated there were no group outings planned on the March or April calendars and to her knowledge had not been any group outings planned since she had been at the facility but said they could try to schedule something for the residents to do in April if they could work out the details. The Administrator further stated they had taken the residents outside but had not taken them off campus yet and said they would have to get consent from family, guardians, power of attorney for the residents that were not their own responsible party to see if they agreed for the residents to go on outings outside of the facility. She indicated it was just recently brought to her attention by one of the residents and the Activities Director that the residents and the Activities Director that the residents marked to go on group outings and she had made it a priority to plan a group outing for May. The Administrator further indicated it was her goal to provide the residents with outings of their choice but there were details that had to be resolved. The Administrator stated	F 679	on a group outing. That the facility but she operational or if they She also said some of expressed an interest but said if they needed collected their money them. The AD admitt same but said she or at the restaurant of the money, and delivered An interview with the 9:41 AM revealed she since August 2023 ar recently mentioned w play and that they we the event in May but been finalized. She so outings planned on the and to her knowledge outings planned since but said they could the the residents to do in the details. The Adm had taken the resider them off campus yet a get consent from fam attorney for the resider them indicated it was j attention by one of the Director that the resider group outing for May, indicated it was her g with outings of their c	he AD said there was a van was not sure if it was had a driver for the van. of the residents had t in getting out and shopping of something she usually and did their shopping for ed she knew it was not the dered out for them monthly eir choice, collected their I their meals to them. Administrator on 03/21/24 at a had been the Administrator ad said the residents had just anting to go and see a live re working on the details of all the arrangements had not stated there were no group be March or April calendars a had been at the facility y to schedule something for April if they could work out inistrator further stated they hts outside but had not taken and said they would have to ily, guardians, power of ents that were not their own the eif they agreed for the tings outside of the facility. ust recently brought to her e residents and the Activities lents wanted to go on group made it a priority to plan a The Administrator further oal to provide the residents hoice but there were details	F	;79			

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 58

PRINTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED

	S FOR MEDICARE &		0.00		OMB NO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING		С
		345026	B. WING		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040020		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/25/2024
	CONDER OR SUFFLIER			2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE	
ROYAL PA	RK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		MATTHEWS, NC 28105	
	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTIC
F 679	Continued From page	e 16	F 679		
		but she was not sure if it			
		g condition and if they had a			
	driver for the van and	these were some of the			
		ork out to provide the			
	residents with group	outings.			
F 687 SS=G	Foot Care CFR(s): 483.25(b)(2)	(i)(ii)	F 687	7	4/11/24
	\$492.25/b)/2) East a	ara			
	§483.25(b)(2) Foot c	ents receive proper treatment			
		mobility and good foot			
	health, the facility mu				
		and treatment, in accordance			
	with professional star				
		ons from the resident's			
	medical condition(s)				
		st the resident in making			
	appointments with a	rtation to and from such			
	appointments.				
		Γ is not met as evidenced			
	,	ons, record review, resident		The statements made on this plan of	
		the facility failed to provide		correction are not an admission to and	l do
		/or toenail care for 2 of 2		not constitute an agreement with the	
		Resident #3 and Resident #1)		alleged deficiencies. To remain in	
		e. Resident #3 reported		compliance with all federal and state	
		ocks on every morning and ently due to the condition of		regulations the facility has taken or wil take the actions set forth in this plan o	
		rted the big toenails on both		correction. The plan of correction	1
	feet were ingrown.			constitutes the facility $\Box$ s allegation of	
	5			compliance such that all alleged	
	The findings included	1:		deficiencies cited have been or will be	
				corrected by the date or dates indicate	ed.
		idmitted to the facility on		F687 Foot Care	
	10/12/23 with diagno	ses which included betes mellitus type II with		Corrective action for affected residents For Resident #3-On 4/9/2024, Podiatr	
	invpeniension and dia	Deles mennus ivde li Willi	1	T FULKESIGENL#3-UN 4/9/2024, PODAT	151

Event ID: RODX11

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 58

					I	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY
			A. BUILDING			
		345026	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	543020		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		03/25/2024
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				E	
ROYAL PA	RK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
					PRECTION	(1/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 687	Continued From page	e 17	F 687	7		
				facility on 4/17/2024		
	Resident #3's most re	ecent quarterly Minimum		For Resident #1- On 4/9/2024	, Podiatrist	
		essment dated 01/24/24		was contacted and resident to	be seen in	
		nitively intact and was		facility on 4/17/2024		
	independent with per-	sonal hygiene.		Corrective action for potential	ly affected	
				residents.		
	Review of a visit sum			All current residents have the	•	
	revealed Resident #3	•		be affected by the alleged def	icient	
	residents not seen or	e and was not on the list of		practice	al Markor	
	residents not seen of	i mai date.		Beginning 4/9/2024, the Social audited all current residents to		
	An observation and ir	nterview with Resident #3 on		they have been seen or will be		
		out in the courtyard revealed		the podiatrist per their consen	-	
		n by the podiatrist to have his		resident identified as not bein		
		nt #3 described them as		the podiatrist in the past 90 da		
		k of his toes and said he had		placed on podiatry list. Podiat	•	
	a difficult time putting	on his socks and was		contacted and scheduled to v	isit facility on	
		cause the toenails were long		4/17/2024 This process will be	e completed	
		ck of his toes. He stated he		by 4/10/2024.		
		acility in October of 2023		On 4/9/2024, the nurse mana	•	
		podiatrist since he had		all current residents to establi		
	been admitted to the	facility.		residents had diagnosis of Dia		
	Deview of Desident #			Mellitus and reviewed podiatry		
		3's electronic medical were no progress notes		ensure residents to be seen b Any consenting resident with	• •	
	from podiatry in his cl			Diabetes Mellitus that was no	-	
		nart.		list was added to be seen by I		
	An observation of Re	sident #3 on 03/21/24 at		4/17/2024. Additionally, all cu		
		toes on the left foot had		resident was assessed by Dir		
	nails that extended 1/2	$\frac{1}{4}$ inch to $\frac{1}{2}$ inch beyond the		Nursing and Unit Managers for		
		d toenail had grown over the		with foot care. The results of t		
	•	ended into the skin of the		revealed no residents identifie	-	
		th feet. Resident #3 stated		acute signs or symptoms of in		
	-	ails of both big toes on both		need of immediate treatment.		
		and affected the way he		process was completed by 4/	10/2024.	
		tated the condition of his		Systemic changes	I	
		ce his admission to the ily worsened. Observation		On 4/9/2024, the Director of N began an in-service education	-	

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 58

		MEDICAID SERVICES					NO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	<b>I Y Y</b>	ATE SURVEY
		345026	B. WING				С
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	545020			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	(	)3/25/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS			00 ROYAL COMMONS LANE ATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 687	Continued From page	a 18	F 68	37			
1 007	toenails were curving	, growing inward on the		1	CNA s. Topics included: NAIL CARE		
		ted he had mentioned it to re of him but could not recall			*Inspecting nails at least daily for long	or	
		#3 further stated he would			jagged nails. *Notifying Nurse if diabetic resident ha	19	
		trist and get his toenails			long, ingrown or jagged nails	15	
		walk without that pain and			Additionally, the Director of Nursing in		
		own toenails. He stated			serviced the Social Workers regarding		
		ne walked but he still walked			scheduling regulatory podiatry visits a		
	because he liked to b	e out of his room.			ensuring all consenting residents are		
					placed on list to be seen.		
		/ with NA #3 on 03/21/24 at			The Director of Nursing will ensure th		
		en care of Resident #3 on			any Licensed Nurse or Certified Nursi	•	
		PM shift on 03/20/24 and			Assistant, or Social Worker who has n		
		e had noticed his toenails 2			received this training by 4/10/2024 wil	l not	
		ioned it to Nurse #3 who			be allowed to work until the training is		
	-	buld be coming soon. NA #3			completed. This information has been		
		t anyone's toenails and nts who were diabetic.			integrated into the standard orientation training and in the required in-service		
	An interview with New	se #2 on 03/21/24 at 6:26			refresher courses for all staff identified		
		s the primary nurse for			above and will be reviewed by the Qua Assurance process to verify that the	anty	
		uently took care of him 7:00			change has been sustained. The facili	tv	
		stated no one had reported			specific in-service will be provided to a		
		if they had she couldn't			agency Nurses and CNA s who give	411	
		she had not noticed them			residents care in the facility. Any nursi	ng	
		2 observed Resident #3's			staff or Social Worker who does not	U	
	toenails and agreed t	hey needed to be trimmed			receive scheduled in-service training v	vill	
		seen by the podiatrist. She			not be allowed to work until training ha	as	
	stated she would refe				been completed.		
	podiatrist to be seen	on his next visit.			Quality Assurance		
	A talambar - intern '				The Director of Nursing or designee w	111	
	-	/ with Nurse #3 on 03/21/24			monitor this issue using the Quality	The	
		she didn't recall anyone #3's long toenails to her and			Assurance Tool for Podiatry Services. monitoring will include reviewing 5	me	
		lidn't remember it. She			residents weekly to ensure they are be	aina	
		pticed his toenails or that			seen by podiatry services per regulato		
		mmed but said he should be			requirements. This will be completed		
	-	t since he was diabetic.			weekly for 4 weeks then monthly times		

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 58

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/24/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		345026	B. WING _				C 25/2024
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				27	700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
RUTAL PA	RK REHAB & HEALTH (	STR OF MATTHEWS		Μ	ATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 687	Continued From page	e 19	F6	687			
	on 03/21/24 at 7:21 P it was the responsibilit put diabetic residents She stated these resi podiatrist every 3 more said she would have of have been included of months. A follow-up telephone Worker on 03/21/24 at podiatry office sees at admitted to the facility nursing and residents stated once they are at them in the rotation of 3 months. The Social not explain why Reside rotation but said she at in the process of settif the podiatry office abore residents not being set An interview with the 8:34 PM revealed she residents and other re- concerns to be seen 12. Resident #1 was at 04/29/18 and readmitt diagnoses which inclu- disease, neuropathy, with complications. Review of Resident #	Administrator on 03/21/24 at e expected all diabetic esidents with toenail by the podiatrist. admitted to the facility on ted on 06/15/22 with uded peripheral vascular and diabetes mellitus type II			months or until resolved. Quality of Life/Quality Assurance Committee. Reports will be given to the weekly Qu of Life- QA committee and corrective action initiated as appropriate. The Qu of Life Committee consists of the Administrator, Director of Nursing, Assistant DON, Staff Development Coordinator, Unit Support Nurse, MDS Coordinator, Business Office Manager Health Information Manager, Dietary Manager and Social Worker. Date of compliance: 4/11/2024	uality	
	record (EMR) reveale signed by the podiatri	ed a note dated 11/22/23 and ist on 11/26/23. The					

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 58

	-					FORM	M APPROVED
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE	SURVEY
		ARE & MEDICAID SERVICES     OMB NO. 083       (1) PROVIDERSUPPLERCLIA     (2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION     (2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       A BUILDING     (2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION     (2) APPLETED       345026     B. WING     (2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION     (2) APPLETED       C     345026     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE     COMMONS LANE       MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION NOLULO BE     COMMONS LANE       MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION NOLULO BE     COMMONS LANE       MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION NOLULO BE     COMMONS LANE       MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION NOLULO BE     COMMONS LANE       MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION NOLULO BE     COMMONS LANE       MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION NOLULO BE     COMMONS LANE       MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE     COMMONS LANE       MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE     COMMONS LANE       MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE     COMMONS LANE       MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE     COMMONS LANE       MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE	-				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROYAL PA	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES       FORM APP         CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES       OMB NO. 093         TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA       (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       (X3) DATE SURVICES         ND PLAN OF CORRECTION       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA       (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       (X3) DATE SURVICES         NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER       345026       B. WING       C         NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE         ROYAL PARK REHAB & HEALTH CTR OF MATTHEWS       MATTHEWS, NC 28105       MATTHEWS, NC 28105         (X4) ID       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       ID       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE       COM         (X4) ID       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       ID       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE       COM         (X4) ID       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       ID       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE       COM         (X4) ID       SUMMARY OF UNST BE PRECEDED BY FULL       PREFIX       (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE       COM         TAG       CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE       DEFICIENCY)       DEFICIENCY       DEFICIENCY       DEFICIENCY						
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 687	resident was seen by and he trimmed her n The note stated there and non-professional hazardous to the resid recommendation for f necessary but no soo Resident #1's most re Data Set (MDS) asse revealed she was cog substantial to maxima member with persona Review of Resident # revealed a focus area diabetes mellitus type complications. The ir inspecting feet daily fo pressure areas, bliste report to nurse if note Review of Resident # record revealed she h on their visit on 11/22 included on the list of which had been 3 ½ r seen by podiatry. Re the podiatrist dated 03 #1 was not seen by th was not on the list of date. An observation of Res 11:39 AM revealed he leg was extended out foot was observed wit noted with nails exten	the podiatrist on 11/22/23 ails to patient's tolerance. were no signs of infection treatment would be dent. There was a ollow-up as medically ner than 60 days. cent quarterly Minimum ssment dated 12/14/23 gnitively intact and required al assistance of one staff al hygiene. 1's care plan dated 03/07/24 for the resident having all and being at risk for neterventions included or open areas, sores, rs, edema or redness and d, among others. 1's electronic medical had been seen by podiatry /23 but had not been residents seen on 03/08/24 months since she was last view of a visit summary from 3/08/24 revealed Resident he podiatrist on that date and residents not seen on that	F	687			

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 58

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	D: 04/24/2024 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>i</i>	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
		345026	B. WING			C / <b>25/2024</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE	
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH (	CTR OF MATTHEWS		2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 687	front of her toe and or resident stated she di into her skin because could not feel anythin further stated she had services several mon- them since and was r back to the facility or them since 11/22/23. An observation was n 03/21/24 at 9:43 AM a gown on and her toer 5th toenail remained i her toe and onto the se An interview with the 03/21/24 at 11:00 AM responsible for setting ancillary services for the services included and optometry. The se the podiatry office had population and diagne to her a list of residen based on their diagne know why Resident # but said if nursing had her, she could have a residents to be seen f before the visit on 03/ once residents were of the rotation to see the and said she wasn't s been left off the list fo 03/29/24.	grown inverted past the not the skin of her foot. The d not feel the toenail digging she had neuropathy and g on her foot. Resident #1 d been seen by podiatry ths ago but had not seen not sure when they had been why she had not seen by nade of Resident #1 on and she was in bed with a nails remained long and the inverted and growing past skin of the top of her foot. Social Worker (SW) on revealed she was g up appointments with the residents. She stated podiatry, dental, auditory Social Worker explained that d access to their resident oses and devised and sent ts that needed to be seen oses. She said she didn't 1 had been left off the list d referred the resident to	F 68			

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM OMB NC	): 04/24/2024 / APPROVED ). 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION			SURVEY LETED
		345026	B. WING		_		25/2024
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ROYAL PA	RK REHAB & HEALTH C	CTR OF MATTHEWS		700 ROYAL COMMONS LA MATTHEWS, NC 28105	ANE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	B PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 687	on 03/21/24 from 7:00 she saw the resident's really didn't notice her one had mentioned he needing cut to her but and especially not on An interview with Nurs PM revealed she took 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM of and said no one had to toenails needing cut to a podiatrist who came Resident #1 should ha podiatrist since she w observed Resident #1 needed to be cut by th stated she would mak added to the next pool An interview with the on 03/21/24 at 7:21 P it was the responsibili put diabetic residents She stated these residents She stated these residents and she would have of have been included of months. A follow-up telephone Worker on 03/21/24 at podiatry office sees al admitted to the facility nursing and residents stated once they are stated on the states and the state	taken care of Resident #1 0 AM to 3:00 PM and said is foot out of the covers but r toenails. NA #2 stated no er toenails being long and t said she didn't cut toenails residents with diabetes. Is e #1 on 03/21/24 at 6:40 is care of Resident #1 from on 03/20/24 and 03/21/24 mentioned the resident's o her. She stated they had e in every 3 months and that ave been seen by the ras diabetic. Nurse #1 I's toenails and agreed they he podiatrist. She further the resident got liatry visit scheduled. Director of Nursing (DON) M revealed that she thought ty of the Social Worker to on the list for the podiatrist. dents should be seen by the hths on a routine basis and expected Resident #1 to n the list to be seen every 3 e interview with the Social tt 8:11 PM revealed the II long-term care residents of and accepts referrals from is who need to be seen. She seen the podiatrist puts	F 687				
		f residents to be seen every I Worker stated she could					

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 58

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		LE CONSTRUCTION	(¥3) DA	TE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			· · ·	MPLETED
						С
		345026	B. WING		0	3/25/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI	Ē	
	RK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
NO IAE I /				MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 687	Continued From page	e 23	F 68	7		
		dent #1 had been left off the				
		and the Administrator were				
		ing up a conference call with				
		out their concerns with				
	residents not being s	een during visits.				
An interview with the Administrato 8:34 PM revealed she expected a						
	residents and other re	-				
	concerns to be seen	by the podiatrist.				
		ards/Supervision/Devices	F 68	9		
SS=J	CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)	(2)				
	§483.25(d) Accidents					
	The facility must ensu					
		sident environment remains				
	as free of accident ha	azards as is possible; and				
	§483.25(d)(2)Each re	sident receives adequate				
		stance devices to prevent				
	accidents.					
		is not met as evidenced				
	by: Based on observatio	n record review and		Past noncompliance: no plar	of	
		ion company staff, insurance		correction required.	101	
		f, Wound Physician and		•		
		views, the facility failed to				
		nd her wheelchair to the				
	vehicle according to t	the manufacturer's				
	-	luring a contracted van				
		driver applied the brakes in				
		lent #1 to slide forward from				
		ace on the back of the				
		ing her right kneecap on the 1 was taken to the hospital				
		computed tomography (CT)				
		spine resulted negative and				

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			F	NTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED B NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3)	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345026	B. WING			C 03/25/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	
				2700 ROYAL COMMONS LAN	IE	
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH (	CIR OF MATTHEWS		MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	LAN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	facility the same day. moderate to severe p developed a blister th wound that continued had not healed as of t practice had the likelil injury for 1 of 3 reside for accidents. The findings included The undated manufac securement system u transportation service residents who were set transports was made occupant lap belt, one floor anchorages. The Non WC19 Wheelcha not meet a voluntary i establishes minimum requirements for whee by users traveling in r shoulder belt pin com retractor closest to was shoulder and pelvic b from the occupant's b components. 10. Atta connector to pin on re aisle. 11. Pull the sho chest and buckle shoulde After the occupant an occupant is ready for	he right knee resulted nt was returned to the The Resident had ain and her right kneecap at resulted in an open to require treatment and the survey. This deficient hood of causing serious ents (Resident #1) reviewed : : : : : : : : : : : : :	F 689			
PRÉFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR L Continued From page three x-ray views of th negative. The Reside facility the same day. moderate to severe p developed a blister th wound that continued had not healed as of the practice had the likelit injury for 1 of 3 reside for accidents. The findings included The undated manufact securement system ut transportation service residents who were set transports was made occupant lap belt, one floor anchorages. The Non WC19 Wheelcha not meet a voluntary i establishes minimum requirements for whee by users traveling in r shoulder belt pin com retractor closest to wa shoulder and pelvic b from the occupant's b components. 10. Atta connector to pin on re aisle. 11. Pull the sho chest and buckle shoulde After the occupant an	A MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC DE	IVE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE	COM

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	): 04/24/2024 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345026	B. WING					C 25/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF	CODE		
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH (	CTR OF MATTHEWS			700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE IATTHEWS, NC 28105			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD B D THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	vascular accident with (paralysis of one side the knee amputation, The quarterly Minimu assessment dated 12 was cognitively intact impairment of range of upper and lower extre- the Resident also rec- pain medication. During an interview w 03/20/24 at 11:45 AM was the one who got doctor's appointment Resident had no com sick or she would hav NA continued to expla Resident #1 into the r normally used when s appointments. A review of a Nurse P 02/06/24 at 1:22 PM v revealed, the Resider appointment in stable oriented. An interview was com 03/20/24 at 7:45 PM v the Nurse on duty on went out of the facility via the transportation that she did not reme any complaints of bei left for the appointment	ses that included cerebral in left side hemiplegia of the body) and left above pain and diabetes mellitus. m Data Set (MDS) /14/23 revealed Resident #1 and had functional of motion on one side of her emities. The MDS indicated eived routine and as needed with Nurse Aide (NA) #5 on the NA explained that she Resident #1 ready for her on 02/06/24 and the plaints of feeling dizzy or re informed the nurse. The ain that she transferred manual wheelchair that she she had out of the facility Progress Note dated written by Nurse #4 in #1 left out of the facility for	F	589				

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 58

		MEDICAID SERVICES				IO. 0938-039	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
			A. BUILDING	<u> </u>			
		345026	B. WING		С		
		345026	B. WING			3/25/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		DDE		
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE			
	1			MATTHEWS, NC 28105			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 689	Continued From page	a 26	F 68	20			
1 003			F OC	59			
	them off the floor and	nsportation before he took					
rem		Van Driver asked her that					
		1 before he took her off the					
		that Resident #1 was okay					
	to go to her appointm	-					
	A review of a written	verbal statement from					
		2/08/24 witnessed and					
		r of Nursing revealed					
	Resident #1 stated th	•					
		Ichair by the Van Driver.					
		ioned regarding the top ross her and being secured					
		Resident stated yes, the top					
		nd secured. The Resident					
		n Driver had secured her					
	safely in the wheelch	air and van. She stated the					
	wheels were locked of	on the wheelchair. Resident					
		me did she feel dizzy, and					
		n because she had just					
		nd was about to make					
		noment when she was					
		ontacts the Van Driver es suddenly causing her to					
		id pinned with the right side					
		back of the driver's seat.					
	-	nee was pinned on the floor					
		ht leg turned backwards.					
		she yelled to call 911. She					
	· ·	r of the van service was the					
		cene and the Owner and the					
		nversing in a language she					
		She stated the Owner and					
		ut the seatbelt and shortly					
	-	dics arrived and all of them e van then lowered her onto					
		er onto the stretcher. The					
	Resident stated the p						

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 58

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES     OMB NO. 0938-0391       STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     (X1) PROVIDERSUPPLIERCLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:     (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING     (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED       NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER       ROVAL PARK REHAB & HEALTH CTR OF MATTHEWS       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2700 ROVAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105       (X4) ID PREFIX TAG     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     ID PREFIX TAG     PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     ID PREFIX TAG     PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION NOULD BE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE     ID PREFIX TAG     ID PREFIX TAG     PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY)     (x4) COMPLETON DEFICIENCY)     ID PREFIX TAG     PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)     ID DEFICIENCY)     ID DEFICIENCY       F 689       On 03/20/24 at 10:00 AM an interview was conducted with Resident #1 who explained that she was being taken to her doctor's appointment by the transportation company van in a manual wheelchair and as far as she knew Van Driver #1 strapped her in with the seatbelt and shoulder     ID     ID
345026     B. WING     03/25/2024       NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE       MATTHEWS       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE       MATTHEWS, NC 28105       (X4) ID PREFIX TAG     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     ID PREFIX TAG     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DEFICIENCY)     0(%5) COMPLETION DATE       F 689     Continued From page 27 to the hospital with no further issues. The Resident verbalized discomfort to her right lower extremity and the right side of her face in route to the hospital.     F 689     F 689     F 689       On 03/20/24 at 10:00 AM an interview was conducted with Resident #1 who explained that she was being taken to her doctor's appointment by the transportation company van in a manual wheelchair and as far as she knew Van Driver #1     Image: Deficience in the full of the interview full of the interview full of the interview interview full of the interview interv
2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105       (X4) ID PREFIX TAG     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     ID PREFIX TAG     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)     (X5) COMPLETION DATE       F 689     Continued From page 27 to the hospital with no further issues. The Resident verbalized discomfort to her right lower extremity and the right side of her face in route to the hospital.     F 689       On 03/20/24 at 10:00 AM an interview was conducted with Resident #1 who explained that she was being taken to her doctor's appointment by the transportation company van in a manual wheelchair and as far as she knew Van Driver #1     F 689
MATTHEWS         MATTHEWS, NC 28105         (X4) ID PREFIX TAG       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID PREFIX TAG       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       (X3) COMPLETION DATE         F 689       Continued From page 27 to the hospital with no further issues. The Resident verbalized discomfort to her right lower extremity and the right side of her face in route to the hospital.       F 689       F 689         On 03/20/24 at 10:00 AM an interview was conducted with Resident #1 who explained that she was being taken to her doctor's appointment by the transportation company van in a manual wheelchair and as far as she knew Van Driver #1       ID PREFIX TAG       MATTHEWS, NC 28105
MATTHEWS, NC 28105         (X4) ID PREFIX TAG       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID PREFIX TAG       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       (X5) COMPLETION DATE         F 689       Continued From page 27 to the hospital with no further issues. The Resident verbalized discomfort to her right lower extremity and the right side of her face in route to the hospital.       F 689       F 689         On 03/20/24 at 10:00 AM an interview was conducted with Resident #1 who explained that she was being taken to her doctor's appointment by the transportation company van in a manual wheelchair and as far as she knew Van Driver #1       ID PREFIX TAG       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       COMPLETION DATE
PREFIX TAG       (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       PREFIX TAG       (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       COMPLETION DATE         F 689       Continued From page 27 to the hospital with no further issues. The Resident verbalized discomfort to her right lower extremity and the right side of her face in route to the hospital.       F 689       F 689         On 03/20/24 at 10:00 AM an interview was conducted with Resident #1 who explained that she was being taken to her doctor's appointment by the transportation company van in a manual wheelchair and as far as she knew Van Driver #1       F 689
PREFIX TAG       (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       PREFIX TAG       (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       COMPLETION DATE         F 689       Continued From page 27 to the hospital with no further issues. The Resident verbalized discomfort to her right lower extremity and the right side of her face in route to the hospital.       F 689       F 689         On 03/20/24 at 10:00 AM an interview was conducted with Resident #1 who explained that she was being taken to her doctor's appointment by the transportation company van in a manual wheelchair and as far as she knew Van Driver #1       F 689
to the hospital with no further issues. The Resident verbalized discomfort to her right lower extremity and the right side of her face in route to the hospital. On 03/20/24 at 10:00 AM an interview was conducted with Resident #1 who explained that she was being taken to her doctor's appointment by the transportation company van in a manual wheelchair and as far as she knew Van Driver #1
to the hospital with no further issues. The Resident verbalized discomfort to her right lower extremity and the right side of her face in route to the hospital. On 03/20/24 at 10:00 AM an interview was conducted with Resident #1 who explained that she was being taken to her doctor's appointment by the transportation company van in a manual wheelchair and as far as she knew Van Driver #1
Resident verbalized discomfort to her right lower extremity and the right side of her face in route to the hospital. On 03/20/24 at 10:00 AM an interview was conducted with Resident #1 who explained that she was being taken to her doctor's appointment by the transportation company van in a manual wheelchair and as far as she knew Van Driver #1
extremity and the right side of her face in route to the hospital. On 03/20/24 at 10:00 AM an interview was conducted with Resident #1 who explained that she was being taken to her doctor's appointment by the transportation company van in a manual wheelchair and as far as she knew Van Driver #1
the hospital. On 03/20/24 at 10:00 AM an interview was conducted with Resident #1 who explained that she was being taken to her doctor's appointment by the transportation company van in a manual wheelchair and as far as she knew Van Driver #1
On 03/20/24 at 10:00 AM an interview was conducted with Resident #1 who explained that she was being taken to her doctor's appointment by the transportation company van in a manual wheelchair and as far as she knew Van Driver #1
conducted with Resident #1 who explained that she was being taken to her doctor's appointment by the transportation company van in a manual wheelchair and as far as she knew Van Driver #1
she was being taken to her doctor's appointment by the transportation company van in a manual wheelchair and as far as she knew Van Driver #1
by the transportation company van in a manual wheelchair and as far as she knew Van Driver #1
wheelchair and as far as she knew Van Driver #1
strapped her in with the seatbelt and shoulder
harness and buckled the wheelchair down
appropriately because she could not tell that
anything was different. She stated she had ridden
with the Van Driver before and had no problems
with the transport, but she always thought that he drove too fast. The Resident continued to explain
that she was looking down at her phone to call
her family member when all the sudden the Van
Driver slammed on the brakes and she and her
phone flew up to the front of the van pinning the
right side of her face against the back of the
driver's seat and her right kneecap against the
floor of the van with her leg bent behind her. The
Resident stated she did not know why the Van
Driver slammed on the brakes because she was
looking down and he never said anything before
he slammed on the brakes. Resident #1 reported
she screamed to call 911 and let them know that
she was in an accident, but the Van Driver called
his boss (the Owner of the company), and the
Owner showed up to the accident before the
ambulance got to the accident. She stated they kept pulling on her coat collar saying let me see
you, but she could not turn over because she was
face forward and still strapped to the wheelchair.
She stated the Owner finally cut the seatbelt that
released her. The Resident continued to explain
that the ambulance got to the accident about 20

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/24/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		345026	B. WING				C / <b>25/2024</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROYAL PA	RK REHAB & HEALTH C	CTR OF MATTHEWS			2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
				IV			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	burning while pressing reported when the arr they asked the Owner happened, and the Ow her wheelchair and th pull over to the side b being dizzy. She state true, because why wo up front if she just slid she did not say anyth Resident explained th her down and rolled h put her onto the stretc her to the hospital wh her head and right kn broken bones. She st facility late that night. she did have pain in h good to give her pain requested it to relieve During an interview w 03/20/24 at 4:45 PM t on the afternoon of 02 transport Resident #1 and when he went to of being dizzy. He sta Nurse before he took nurse reported the Re the appointment. The secured Resident #1 and seatbelts the way resident in the van an office. About 3 miles a	he while her right knee was g against the van floor. She bulance got to the accident, r and Van Driver what wher stated she slid out of e Van Driver was going to ecause she complained of ed she knew that was not buld she end up face forward d out of the wheelchair, but ing to the contrary. The hat they sat her up and laid her over on a slide pad then cher. She stated they took ere they did a CT scan of ee and there were no ated she returned to the Resident #1 reported that her knee and the facility was medication when she the pain.	F	689			
	and when he got to w door, he saw that the	here he could open the Resident had slid out of the pressing her head against					

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 58

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORI	D: 04/24/2024 M APPROVED
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	D. 0938-0391 E SURVEY PLETED
		345026	B. WING			C / <b>25/2024</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH (	TR OF MATTHEWS		MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	extended out to the si wheelchair was still at wheelchair was still at Driver stated he called Owner of the compan before the emergency the Resident would not the Owner cut the sea wheelchair in order to the stretcher when the there. He stated they transferred her over of her to the hospital. The facility immediately su services by the compa- inspected and the Var Owner were retrained facility. He indicated t and the audits were s At 5:05 PM on 03/20/2 observation were made reenacted how he sea van on 02/06/24 after utilized a random indi- wheelchair and secur- anchors then applied strap to the individual the wheelchair to ensu- the anchors and ensu- slide out from under the Driver was asked how wheelchair if she was Van Driver brought his gestured that he did m- was asked why he slate	s seat and her right leg was de. He stated the tached to her and the nchored down. The Van d 911 and then he called the y who arrived at the van y services arrived. He stated of let them help her up, so atbelt off her and moved the be able to roll her over onto e emergency services got rolled her onto a cloth then nto the stretcher and took the Van Driver explained the ispended the transport any until the van could be n Drivers including the by a representative of the hey endured weekly audits, till going on. 24 an interview and de of Van Driver who cured Resident #1 into the noon. The Van Driver vidual as a passenger in a ed the wheelchair to 4 floor a seatbelt and the shoulder . The Van Driver "rocked" ure it was safely secured to red the individual could not he seatbelt. When the Van y Resident #1 slid out of the securely strapped in the s hands up to his chest and iot know. The Van Driver ummed on his brakes, and	F 689			
	At 5:05 PM on 03/20/2 observation were made reenacted how he see van on 02/06/24 after utilized a random indir wheelchair and secur- anchors then applied strap to the individual the wheelchair to ensu- slide out from under the Driver was asked how wheelchair if she was Van Driver brought his gestured that he did m was asked why he star	24 an interview and de of Van Driver who cured Resident #1 into the noon. The Van Driver vidual as a passenger in a ed the wheelchair to 4 floor a seatbelt and the shoulder . The Van Driver "rocked" ure it was safely secured to red the individual could not he seatbelt. When the Van v Resident #1 slid out of the securely strapped in the s hands up to his chest and not know. The Van Driver ummed on his brakes, and lam on his brakes because				

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 58

	S FOR MEDICARE &					D. 0938-039	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		(X3) DATE COM	PLETED	
			A. BUILDING	G			
		345026	B. WING			C	
		545026				25/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE		
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS	2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE				
				MATTHEWS, NC 28105			
(X4) ID			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C		(X5) COMPLETIO	
PREFIX TAG			PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	IE APPROPRIATE	DATE	
F 689	Continued From pag	e 30	F 68	39			
		until Resident #1 stated,					
		ked about the discrepancies					
	· ·	the accident and Resident					
	-	ne accident the Van Driver					
		nds up to his chest and					
	stated "Ma'am, I don						
	,						
	Interviews were cond	lucted with the Owner of the					
	transportation compa	any on 03/20/24 at 3:00 PM					
	and 5:54 PM. The O	wner stated that his					
	transportation service	e for the facility was					
	suspended on 02/06	/24 immediately after the van					
	incident for about 3 v	veeks when Resident #1 slid					
	out of her wheelchair	r during a transport in one of					
	his vans that was be	ing driven by the Van Driver.					
	-	fore he could resume					
	· ·	facility, he along with his					
		e retrained and the van that					
		incident had to be inspected					
		ance Manager who did not					
		with the seatbelts. He stated					
		vans had to be randomly					
		nd unloading the passengers					
		pefore the facility would					
		e and the random audits					
	0 0	ne Owner continued to					
		Driver had to perform a he secured Resident #1 in					
		he Insurance Manager					
		driver did not secure the					
		elchair correctly. The Owner					
		hally felt that the Van Driver					
		in the wheelchair correctly					
		t hook her up correctly, she					
		t of the wheelchair as they					
		e facility's parking lot					
		turns they had to make in					
	-	-				1	
	order to get to the do	octor's office. The Owner					

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 58

	S FOR MEDICARE &					O. 0938-039	
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		· · ·	E SURVEY	
			A. BUILDING	3			
		345026	B. WING			С	
		345026				3/25/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE			
ROYAL PA	RK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR	RECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG			PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETIO	
F 689	Continued From page	e 31	F 68	9			
		e Van Driver was given 3	1.00				
		ore he was released to					
	-	olo and there were no					
		formance. The Owner					
c s o s h tt	continued to explain						
	-	Id Van Driver #1 the morning					
		ake sure Resident #1 was					
		r wheelchair because she					
		ke naps and lean forward in					
	•	Resident has even dropped					
		ied to pick it up during					
	· ·	en the Van Driver was still at					
	-	the Owner and reported that					
		lizzy, and the Van Driver was					
		Nurse before he left with					
	the Resident and the	Resident told the Van Driver					
	that she was only tire	ed. Then about 3 miles into					
	the transport the Van	Driver called the Owner and					
	reported that Resider	nt #1 stated, "Help me", help					
	me" and when he loo	ked in the rear-view mirror					
	she had started to sli	de out of the wheelchair and					
	the Resident stated if	t was choking her. The Van					
	Driver had to get thro	ough the traffic light and pull					
	over. When the Van I	Driver pulled over, he got out					
	and opened the side	door of the van and found					
	Resident #1 had alre	ady slid out of her					
		Driver called the Owner who					
		call 911 which he did. The					
	-	arrived at the scene before					
		ces got there and found					
		e forward on the van floor					
		ne had not been moved from					
	where she landed) ar						
		nd up against the back of the					
	driver's seat and her	seat belt was not on her it					
	driver's seat and her was lying underneath	seat belt was not on her it her. He stated he thought					
	driver's seat and her was lying underneath Resident #1 had rem	seat belt was not on her it her. He stated he thought oved the seatbelt that went					
	driver's seat and her was lying underneath Resident #1 had rem across her belly beca	seat belt was not on her it her. He stated he thought					

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 58

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FO	ED: 04/24/2024 RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345026	B. WING			C 3/25/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	
				2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE	E	
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH (	TR OF MATTHEWS		MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE ICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	1:50 PM completed b Nurse revealed the Va to report that while tra her doctor's appointm complained of not bei feeling dizzy. The Var Resident was leaning Driver had to cut the s Resident to the floor t Resident was taken to ambulance. During an interview w Support Nurse on 03/ explained that on the	the stretcher. It Report dated 02/06/24 at y Long Term Care Support an Driver called this Nurse insporting Resident #1 to ent, the Resident ing able to breathe and was in Driver pulled over and the over in her chair. The Van seat belt to lower the hen called 911. The	F 68		(CIENCY)	
	transportation compar- still trying to figure our was a van accident au forward out of her who the seatbelt because positioned on her, it w said the Resident land knee landed on the flo continued to explain the reported the accident Nurse stated a short withe the transportation van wheelchair that Resid appointment in. The N the transportation com received a phone call who reported that he and Resident #1 fell co owner arrived at the van	hy who reported that he was t what happened but there and Resident #1 fell over eelchair and he had to cut where the seatbelt was vas pressing into her. He ded on one side and her bor of the van. The Nurse hat she immediately to the Administrator. The while after that the owner of a came to the facility with the ent #1 was sent to the Jurse reported the Owner of inpany explained that he from the driver of the van put the brakes on quickly over face first. When the				

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345026	B. WING	VING 03/25/20				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH (	CTR OF MATTHEWS			2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	she complained of the Nurse stated when Re facility she had a blist burst, and she was cu Wound Physician. A review of Resident on 02/06/24 3:02 PM head and spine result three x-ray views of th negative for fractures A review of a Nurse F 02/07/24 at 6:32 AM revealed, Resident # 12:00 midnight via me was alert and oriented responsive. She was room for a fall that inc head and x-ray to her negative fractures. Th pain in the right knee with the highest rating after pain medication assessment revealed right kneecap and no Attempts were made the attempts were un A review of Resident revealed: - an order on 02/06/24 milligrams (mg) by me needed for moderate A review of Resident	e strap hurting her. The esident #1 returned to the ter on her right kneecap that urrently being seen by the #1's emergency room visit revealed a CT scan of her ted negative for injury and he right knee resulted Progress Note dated written by Nurse #5 1 returned to the facility at edic transport. The Resident d times three and verbally treated in the emergency cluded a CT scan of her right knee that showed he Resident complained of of 9/10 with a rating of nine g of ten and was relieved was given. Her skin fluid filled blisters to her other new areas noted. to interview Nurse #5, but successful. #1's physician orders 4 for Oxycodone HCL 5 outh every 12 hours as	F	689				

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/24/2024 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345026	B. WING				C / <b>25/2024</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROYAL PA	RK REHAB & HEALTH C	CTR OF MATTHEWS			2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	• 34	F	689	9		
		as needed pain medication					
	less than once a day. a row when there was	There were several days in					
	administered.						
	- an order on 03/06/24	4 to cleanse right knee with					
		apply a debriding agent and					
	oil emulsion and cove dressing once a day.	r with gauze border					
	On 03/20/24 at 10:20	AM an observation was					
		s right kneecap wound					
		ment conducted by the nen the dressing dated					
	03/19/24 was remove	d the entire right kneecap					
	· ·	hat had brown necrotic ıgh with a small amount of					
	brown drainage. The	-					
		0 cm x 0.1 cm. The wound					
	and 10% granulation	% necrosis (dead tissue) (healthy tissue)					
	-						
		ducted with the Wound					
	-	4 at 10:30 AM. The Wound hat Resident #1's wound					
		at started out as a fluid filled					
		rst consulted on the wound					
		ed skin prep to be applied Ire off the knee. He stated					
		lister opened to a wound					
		Iressing change and then					
	· · ·	ding agent to soften the t it could be removed easier					
	with the scalpel.						
		ith the Nurse Practitioner					
		:05 AM the NP confirmed					
		d of the van incident that on the evening of 02/06/24.					

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 58

	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA				O. 0938-039	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		· · ·	E SURVEY IPLETED	
			A. BUILDING	<u> </u>			
		345026	B. WING			С	
		545020				3/25/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		UE		
ROYAL PA	RK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS					
				MATTHEWS, NC 28105			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 000							
F 689	Continued From page		F 68	9			
	· ·	at she was told that the					
		ransported to a doctor's					
	appointment and had						
		and was taken to the					
no fractu right kne now she Physiciar stated the Resident		ey determined that she had					
		had one intact blister to her					
		lister did eventually open and					
		ollowed by the Wound					
		Ited with her weekly. The NP					
		24 she had to increase					
		edication from every 12					
		every 6 hours as needed and					
	that seemed to mana	ige ner pain.					
	An interview was cor	nducted with the Director of					
	Nursing (DON) on 03	3/20/24 at 3:20 PM. The DON					
	explained that she wa						
	accident involving Re	esident #1 by the Long-Term					
		She was told that Resident					
	#1 would be transfer	red to the hospital for					
	evaluation and that th	ne family member and					
	Physician were alrea	dy notified. The DON					
		he spoke with Resident #1					
		Resident explained that as					
		/an driver had strapped her					
		rectly but when he suddenly					
		ll forward. Then, when she					
		dent again on 02/08/24 for					
		sident reported the same					
	-	ward out of the wheelchair					
		up against the back of the					
		ned her right knee against					
		The Resident stated the van					
	-	one to arrive at the accident					
	-	ut the seatbelt off her before					
		ces arrived and took her to					
	the hospital. The DO they did scans of her	N continued to explain that					

		MEDICAID SERVICES				IO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
						С
		345026	B. WING		0	3/25/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E	
ROYAL PA	RK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 36	F 68	9		
		that developed into an open				
	•	ently being treated weekly by				
	the Wound Physician					
	transportation service with that particular					
	company was immed					
	investigation and train	ning for several weeks.				
	During an interview w	vith the Administrator on				
	03/20/24 at 3:35 PM	the Administrator explained				
		transportation company				
		on the afternoon of 02/06/24				
	-	received a phone call from				
		ported that Resident #1 was n, and he instructed the Van				
		e Owner informed the Van				
		ose by, so the Owner arrived				
		y services arrived at the				
		ated that when he arrived				
	Resident #1 was lear	ning face down on the left				
		er's seat and he had to cut				
		able to lay the Resident				
		rom the wheelchair so the				
	emergency services of stretcher to take her to					
		Resident #1 returned to the				
	facility the same day					
	fractures. The Admin	•				
		Manager who conducts the				
	training for our compa					
	investigation and dete					
		Van Driver did not properly				
	-	nd the seatbelt system was				
	not properly applied t	o Resident #1 for the				
	Van Driver were retra					
		n the vans and weekly audits				
		by the facility's medical				
		ained in van transportation,				
						1

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 37 of 58

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES //EDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 04/24/2024 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF I	DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		345026	B. WING				C <b>25/2024</b>
NAME OF PROV	/IDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROYAL PAR	K REHAB & HEALTH C	TR OF MATTHEWS			2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
w A re cc al c al cc al cc al cc al cc al cc al cc al cc al cc al cc al cc cc cc cc cc cc cc cc cc cc cc cc cc	dministrator continue esidents who were tra- ompany before the ir bout the safety of the omplaints from the re- nsafe for their transp- urrently transported H ontinue to be intervie here have been no co- lanager on 03/20/24 xplained that he had xperience of training s well as the incident o explain that on 02/0 f the company and the ame wheelchair that ansport. The Van Dri- ecured the resident i nchors and the seath tated when the Van D etermined that the Va eatbelt correctly by th ompany and the resi- eatbelt. The Manage e applied correctly in adividual in the seat a om under the seatbelt, se nderneath it. After th howed the Van Drive an and retrain the dri	and was ongoing. The ed to explain that the ansported by the van acident were interviewed e service and there were no esidents about their being orts. Residents who were by the transportation service wed about their safety and oncerns brought forward. ducted with the Insurance at 7:00 PM. The Manager over 20 years of the company's van drivers investigator. He continued 08/24 he met with the Owner he Van Driver and had the e incident using the exact was used during the ver demonstrated how he in the wheelchair by the belts, and the Manager Driver finished, he an Driver did not apply the ne standards of the dent slid out from under the r stated the seatbelt had to order to restrain an and the individual slid out of because it was not stated the Resident did not	F	689			

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 38 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345026	B. WING				C 25/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>,                                     </u>	
ROYAL P	ARK REHAB & HEALTH (	CTR OF MATTHEWS			700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE IATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI. DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Manager explained the immediately suspend they could produce a support the training in system should be app was still being conduct Manager stated durin determined that the a properly but it did not incident. The Administrator wa jeopardy on 03/21/24 The facility provided to Action Plan with a con Address how correctin accomplished for those been affected by the of On 2/6/2024, around driver (contracted) and transport with Reside appointment. Resider van via wheelchair. We shoulder harness app was secured to her pop pm, driver left facility appointment. At appro- slammed on brakes of forward from wheelch face against back of of driver pulled over veh medical for assistance transport company ar assisted driver in cutt resident comfort from	the transportation service was ed for at least 3 weeks until substantial training log to in the correct way the seatbelt olied, and weekly auditing cted by the facility. The g the reenactment it was inchors were not placed have anything to do with the s informed of immediate at 11:39 AM. the following Corrective mpliance date of 02/16/24. we action will be se residents found to have deficient practice: 1:25 pm, Facility transport rived at the facility to int #1 to an endocrinology it was loaded into transport /heelchair was secured, olied in addition the seatbelt erson. At approximately 1:35 with resident in route to poximately 1:45 pm, driver ausing resident to fall hair and land in floor with driver's seat. Immediately hicle and called emergency e. Driver then called ing seatbelt to provide	F	689			

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 39 of 58

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED C	
		345026	B. WING				
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROYAL PA	RK REHAB & HEALTH (	CTR OF MATTHEWS			2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	hospital for evaluation On 2/6/2024, the Adm suspended the transp pending investigation was discovered that t properly applied and t were not properly place On 2/6/2024, the Dire Resident #1's response Director of the van ind On 2/7/2024, facility s outside transportation week. Also, Resident out of use and placed inspection. On 2/7/2024 at 12:00 returned to facility wit On 2/14/2024, transpe wheelchair was inspe Insurance Manager. T malfunctioning compo wheelchair. On 2/14/2024, transpe on how to properly ap the wheelchair retract Restraint Manufacture make sure residents a transport. On 2/14/2024, Admin	transported resident to a and treatment. hinistrator immediately bort driver and company . During the re-enactment it the seatbelt system was not the wheelchair retractors ced. ector of Nurses notified sible party and the Medical cident. scheduled all transports with a service for the following #1's wheelchair was taken I in Administrator's office for midnight, Resident #1 h no new orders. ort van and Resident #1's cted by Risk Management The inspection revealed no onents of van's seatbelts or ort driver was re-educated upply the seatbelt system and tors according to the er Manual and the need to are fully secured prior to istrator concluded the van	F	689			
	incident investigation	istrator concluded the van and based on investigation e of incident was due to lack					

If continuation sheet Page 40 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/24/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345026	B. WING				C <b>25/2024</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROYAL P	ARK REHAB & HEALTH (	CTR OF MATTHEWS			2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	and not properly apply the wheelchair retract the Risk Managemen re-enactment. On 2/14/2024, a Qual Performance Improve the Interdisciplinary Te investigation with no a Address how the facil residents having the p the same deficient pra Beginning 2/7/2024, t Director of Nursing id be potentially impacte by completing facility current resident that h three months that had outside transport van issues or concerns wil transported them to o results of the audit re- identified with any iss transports to or from a had been secured wit On 2/7/2024, all appo following week were s transportation service On 2/14/2024, after of Quality Assurance Co discuss the van incide	ontracted transport driver ying the seatbelt system and cors, this was identified by t Insurance Manager During lity Assurance and ment meeting was held with eam to review findings of additional findings. ity will identify other botential to be affected by actice; he Administrator and entified residents that would ed by the deficient practice transportation audits for all had appointments in the past d been transported by the and asked if they had any hen the transport driver r from an appointment. The vealed no other residents ues or concerns with appointments and that they h a seatbelt and felt safe. intments scheduled for the scheduled with outside transportation, the	F	689			

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 41 of 58

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	): 04/24/2024 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì í		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345026	B. WING				( 03/2	25/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH (	CTR OF MATTHEWS			2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	systemic changes ma deficient practice will On 2/7/2024 the Adm contracted transport of transportation safety of to properly apply the s wheelchair retractors Manufacturer Manual checkoff includes driv seatbelt, and how to a according to the facili Inservice was also do wheelchair and how to well has how to apply was derived from the Manual. This was con the transportation compa- any newly hired trans this training prior to tra- Indicate how the facili performance to make sustained; The Administrator/De residents for safe tran Assurance (QA) Tool 2/16/2024. This will b weeks and monthly for presented to the weel Administrator or Direc corrective action initia Compliance will be m	res will be put into place or ade to ensure that the not recur: inistrator in-serviced the driver on the facility education policy and on how seatbelt system and the according to the Restraint . On 2/14/2024, skills ver ensuring resident wears apply seatbelt properly ty transport education policy. one on securing the o attach the retractors as the seatbelt properly this Restraint Manufacturer mpleted with the Owner of mpany by our Risk ce Manager. The ny Owner will ensure that portation staff will receive ansporting residents. ity plans to monitor its sure that solutions are signee will monitor 5 hsports using the Quality for Van Safety starting e completed weekly for 4 or 2 months. Reports will be kly QA committee by the ctor of Nursing to ensure ated as appropriate.	F	689				

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 42 of 58

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED
				PLE CONST			D. 0938-0391 SURVEY
	CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	G			
			A. BOILDIN	<u> </u>			С
		345026	B. WING				/25/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
		CTD OF MATTHEWS		2700 ROY	AL COMMONS LANE		
RUTAL PA	RK REHAB & HEALTH (	STR OF MATTEWS		MATTHE	WS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID			ID				(X5)
PREFIX TAG			PREFIX TAG				DATE
		ICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG       PREFIX TAG       (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       COMPLETION DATE         In page 42       F 689       F 689       Image: Completion of the appropriate of the approprise of the appropriate of the appropriate of the approp					
F 689	Continued From page	e 42	F 6	89			
	completed. 2/17/2024	ł					
	Immediate jeopardy r	emoval date is 2/14/2024.					
	The Administrator is t	he individual responsible for					
	compliance with this a	•					
		·					COMPLETION
	for immediate jeoparc	ly removal was validated by					
	the following.						
	The facility provided of	documentation to support					
		plan including education					
		portation owner and van eturn demonstration and					
		that included safely loading					
		nt transports. The plan					
	included documentati	on of resident interviews of					
	· ·	transportation company with					
	no concerns identified	a. The documentation submitted to the Quality					
		e and the monitoring is					
		v on a monthly basis. An					
	observation was cond	lucted of the Van Driver and					
	the Owner of the com						
		rect method of securing a oint wheelchair securement					
	system including the						
	harness.						
	The facility's date of (	02/17/24 for the corrective					
	action plan was valida						
F 804	-	ar, Palatable/Prefer Temp	F 8	04			4/11/24
SS=E	CFR(s): 483.60(d)(1)	(2)					
	§483.60(d) Food and	drink					
	3.00.00(a) i 00a ana	Second Second					

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 43 of 58

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 04/24/20 FORM APPROV OMB NO. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345026	B. WING		03/25/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLÉTIC
Ea §4 co §4 atti	Continued From page 43 Each resident receives and the facility provides- §483.60(d)(1) Food prepared by methods that conserve nutritive value, flavor, and appearance; §483.60(d)(2) Food and drink that is palatable, attractive, and at a safe and appetizing temperature.		F 804	1	
	by: Based on observatio and staff interviews, a to provide palatable fi temperature for 2 of 3 (Resident #1 and Res	is not met as evidenced ns, record reviews, resident and test tray the facility failed ood that was appetizing in B residents on the 500 Hall sident #8) reviewed for food tice had the potential to on the 500 Hall.		The statements made on this plat correction are not an admission to not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance with all fe and state regulations the facility h or will take the actions set forth in plan of correction. The plan of cor	o and do the ederal as taken this
	before being plated o with the Food Service On 03/21/24 at 8:35 / was delivered to 500	n of the breakfast meal n 03/21/24 at 8:15 AM along e Director. AM the breakfast meal cart Hall from the kitchen. The		<ul> <li>constitutes the facility □s allegation</li> <li>compliance such that all alleged</li> <li>deficiencies cited have been or with</li> <li>corrected by the dates indicated.</li> <li>F804</li> <li>1. For dietary services, a correct</li> <li>action was obtained on 03/21/202</li> </ul>	n of ill be tive 4.
	tray removed from the tray which had an ins was taken to the near 9:00 AM.	AM and the last breakfast e cart at 8:59 AM. The test ulated dome lid and bottom rest nourishment room at		Based on observations, record rev resident and staff interviews, and the facility failed to provide palatal that was appetizing in temperature 3 residents on the 500 Hall (Resid and Resident #8) reviewed for foo palatability.	test tray ble food e for 2 of lent #1
	was tested along with at 9:00 AM on 03/21/ grits that did not melt food was not hot and	rambled eggs and sausage in the Food Service Director 24. Butter was placed on the . The taste test yielded the at best was room ector remarked the food was		A kitchen observation of the break meal before being plated on 03/2 8:15 AM along with the Food Serv Director. On 03/21/24 at 8:35 AM breakfast meal cart was delivered	1/24 at vice the

Event ID: RODX11

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 44 of 58

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 09	938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
		345026	B. WING		C 03/25/2	0024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2		-024
ROYAL P/	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED		(X5) DMPLETIO DATE
F 804	Continued From pag	e 44	F 80	4		
Γ Ου4	cold because the food sat on the hall too long before it was passed out by the staff. When the Director was asked what could be done to ensure the food was hot when it was delivered to the residents, she stated the food could be passed out to the residents faster when the meal cart arrived on the halls.		Γου	Hall from the kitchen. T tray was removed from at 8:40 AM and the last removed from the cart a test tray which had an i and bottom was taken t nourishment room at 9:	the enclosed cart breakfast tray at 8:59 AM. The nsulated dome lid o the nearest	
	04/29/18. Review of Resident #	admitted to the facility on #1's medical record revealed 5/22 for limited concentrated		A test tray of grits, scra sausage was tested alc Service Director at 9:00 Butter was placed on th melt. The taste test yiel	ong with the Food AM on 03/21/24. The grits that did not ded the food was	
	The quarterly Minimu	2/14/24 revealed Resident #1		not hot and at best was temperature. The Direc food was cold because hall too long before it w the staff. When the Dire what could be done to e	tor remarked the the food sat on the as passed out by ector was asked	
	The Resident was ea oatmeal in a small ce	nducted with Resident #1.		what could be done to e was hot when it was de residents, she stated th passed out to the reside the meal cart arrived or	livered to the e food could be ents faster when	
	breakfast did not tas by the time the staff reported that since h had the staff put som give it flavor. The Re	te good because it was cold brought her tray to her. She er oatmeal was cold, she he flavored creamer in it to sident continued to explain r breakfast cold every		Resident #1 was admitt 04/29/18. Review of Re medical record revealed 06/16/22 for limited con regular texture and regu quarterly Minimum Data assessment dated 12/1 Resident #1 was cognit	esident #1's d an order dated acentrated sweets, ular liquids. The a Set (MDS) 4/24 revealed	
	11/18/15. A review of Resident	ted 08/12/16 for regular diet,		On 03/21/24 at 9:18 AM observation were condu #1. The Resident was e breakfast of oatmeal in bowl and one fried egg Resident explained that	A an interview and ucted with Resident eating her a small ceramic on a plate. The	

Event ID: RODX11

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 45 of 58

<u>OEIIIEI</u>		MEDICAID SERVICES				O. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		· · ·	E SURVEY IPLETED
		345026	B. WING		0	C 3/25/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		5/20/2024
				2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TON SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 804	Continued From pag	e 45	F 804	4		
	was cognitively intact During an interview wat 9:12 AM the Resid feeding himself his of explained that his brown received it. The Resid meal cart sat on the delivered his tray to be that when the staff be hall, they parked it of could hear them unlot that because it took to tray was why he though always cold when he An interview was corn Nursing (DON) at 7:12 explained the nurses resident rooms when to the hall, but they so meal cart was brough could deliver the tray She stated no one should During an interview was 03/21/24 at 8:31 PM	2/31/24 revealed Resident #8 t. with Resident #8 on 03/21/24 lent was sitting up in bed atmeal. The Resident eakfast was cold when he dent stated that he felt the hall too long before the staff nim. He continued to explain rought the meal cart to the utside his room door, and he pading the cart. He stated the staff so long to deliver his ught his meals were almost		not taste good because it w time the staff brought her tr reported that since her oat she had the staff put some creamer in it to give it flavo continued to explain that sh breakfast cold every mornin Resident #8 was admitted 11/18/15. A review of Resid medical record revealed ar 08/12/16 for regular diet, re consistency and regular liq quarterly Minimum Data Se assessment dated 12/31/24 Resident #8 was cognitivel During an interview with Re 03/21/24 at 9:12 AM the Re sitting up in bed feeding hir oatmeal. The Resident exp breakfast was cold when he The Resident stated that he cart sat on the hall too long staff delivered his tray to hi continued to explain that w brought the meal cart to the parked it outside his room could hear them unloading stated that because it took long to deliver his tray was his meals were almost alwa	ray to her. She meal was cold, flavored or. The Resident he received her ng. 1b. to the facility on dent #8's h order dated egular uids. The et (MDS) 4 revealed y intact. esident #8 on esident was mself his blained that his e received it. e felt the meal g before the im. He hen the staff e hall, they door, and he the cart. He the staff so why he thought	
	tests. She stated she problem with the pro	temperatures and taste had not encountered a cedure. The Administrator ts were entitled to receive		he got his tray. An interview was conducte Director of Nursing (DON) 03/21/24. The DON explair aides could have been in re when the meal cart was bro hall, but they should be aw meal cart was brought to th	at 7:15 PM on ned the nurse esident rooms ought to the are when the	

Event ID: RODX11

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 46 of 58

EDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391	
(1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345026	B. WING		C 03/25/2024	
	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/20/2024	
R OF MATTHEWS	2	2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
	N	MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
46	F 804	<ul> <li>they could deliver the trays while the twas hot. She stated no one should had to eat cold food. During an interview of the Administrator on 03/21/24 at 8:31 she explained that she conducted test trays about every other month that included taking food temperatures and taste tests. She stated she had not encountered a problem with the procedure. The Administrator indicates the residents were entitled to receive meals</li> <li>Dietary Manager met with residents # and #8 to review dietary concerns and complaints.</li> <li>2. Corrective action for residents with the potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice.</li> <li>All residents have the potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice Director completed a verbal in-service discuss with meal procedures with Co and Dietary aides and nurses/assistan nursing staff. Test Trays will be incorporated more often until food complaints reduce or resolve complete Residents mentioned above will be interviewed and monitored on a regul basis to ensure food delivered is per expectations.</li> </ul>	ave with PM t d d ed hot f1, d th eged ice. e to poks nt rely.	
	R OF MATTHEWS	345026     B. WING       R OF MATTHEWS     2       IMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     ID PREFIX TAG	345026         STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE         TO ROYAL COMMONS LANE         MATTHEWS         COMMATION         ID         PREFIX         COMONS LANE         MATTHEWS, NC 28105         INT OF DEFICIENCIES         ID         ID PREFIX         TAG         PREFIX         CORMATION         TAG         PREFIX         CORMATION         TAG         PREFIX         PREFIX <td colsp<="" td=""></td>	

Event ID: RODX11

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 47 of 58

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	04/24/2024 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	SURVEY ETED
		345026	B. WING			C 03/2	5/2024
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00-	
ROYAL PA	RK REHAB & HEALTH (	CTR OF MATTHEWS			700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
				MATTHEWS, NC 28105			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	Continued From page	2 47	F	804	3. Systemic changes		
					<ul> <li>The Dietary Manager, Cooks and Dieta aides and nurses/assistant nursing stawere In-service using the policy and procedure of meal tray preparation by administrator. Education was provided all full time, part time, and as needed son 4/9/2024. Topics included:</li> <li>"Meal objectives and procedures "Test Tray completion "Palatable food appetizing in Temperature.</li> <li>Test Trays will be completed to ensure satisfactory dining experience.</li> <li>Dietary Manager will attend resident council as invited and follow up with ar food complaints as identified.</li> <li>This information has been integrated in the standard orientation training and imrequired in-service refresher courses fall staff and will be reviewed by the Qu Assurance process to verify that the change has been sustained. Any dieta staff who does not receive scheduled in-service training by 4/10/2024 will no allowed to work until training has been completed.</li> <li>4. Quality Assurance monitoring procedure.</li> <li>Beginning the week of 4/15/2024. The</li> </ul>	aff. the to staff ny nto or iality ary t be	
					Dietary Service Director or designee w complete a test tray for two meals daily x week x 2 weeks, then weekly x 2 we and then monthly x 2 months. Monitori	y 3 eks,	

Event ID: RODX11

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 48 of 58

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 04/24/20 FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345026	B. WING		C 03/25/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•
				2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE	
ROYAL PA	NRK REHAB & HEALTH (			MATTHEWS, NC 28105	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETIO
F 804 F 810 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.60(g) §483.60(g) Assistive The facility must prov and utensils for reside appropriate assistance can use the assistive meals and snacks. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio Resident interviews th food to her in large be for 1 of 3 residents re The finding included: Resident #1 was adm 04/29/18 with diagnos	ating Equipment/Utensils devices ide special eating equipment ents who need them and se to ensure that the resident devices when consuming is not met as evidenced n, record review, staff and he facility failed to serve her owls for easy management eviewed for choices.	F 804	<ul> <li>will include reviewing food items for appearance and taste as well as visitin with residents when complaints are received. Reports will be presented to weekly Quality Assurance committee to the Administrator to ensure corrective action initiated as appropriate.</li> <li>Compliance will be monitored and ongoing auditing program reviewed at weekly Quality Assurance Meeting. The weekly QA Meeting is attended by the Administrator, Director of Nursing, MD Coordinator, Therapy, Health Informate Manager, and the Dietary Manage.</li> <li>Date of Compliance: 4/11/2024</li> </ul>	the by the ne S ion 4/11/24 4/11/24

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 49 of 58

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			NSTRUCTION		<u>10. 0938-03</u> TE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			· /	MPLETED
							С
		345026	B. WING			0	3/25/2024
AME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS			ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
	1			MAT	THEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 810	Continued From page	e 49	F 81	0			
	-	#1's physician orders	1.01	-	orrected by the dates indicated.		
		ted 09/15/22 to have all her			810 Assistive Devices- Eating		
		Is for independence in			quipment/Utensils		
		e Resident was unable to use			orrective action for resident(s) affe	cted	
	her left upper extrem	ity due to assist during the		b	y the alleged deficient practice:		
	task of (eating).				n 4/9/2024, The Administrator verb		
					-serviced Dietary Manager, Cooks		
		#1's care plan revised on			ietary Aides, MDS, Rehab, CNAS		
		self-care deficit related to left			censed nurses on 4/10/2024 regard		
		yoal to maintain her current			nsuring appropriate adaptive equip	ment	
		The goal wound be attained ons which included allowing		IS	placed on meal tray for residents.		
		complete tasks and having			orrective action for residents with t	ho	
		in large bowls due to inability			otential to be affected by the allege		
	to use her left upper			d	eficient practice. Il current residents who require ada		
	A review of Resident	#1's Care Area Assessment			quipment for meals have the poten		
		ving (ADL) dated 09/22/23			e affected by the alleged deficient		
		nt could eat when her meals			ractice. The Administrator complete	ed	
	were served in bowls	for independence in			udit of all resident with order for ad		
	self-feeding due to he	er diagnoses of CVA.		e	quipment. Rounding completed to		
					nsure adaptive equipment placed o		
	The quarterly Minimu	. ,			neal tray. No other residents identifi		
		2/14/23 revealed Resident #1			ot having adaptive equipment on m	ieal	
		t and had a functional		tr	ay.		
	limitation of range of				lacourse (Sustemia sharara ta una	vent	
	•	also indicated the Resident clean up assistance for			leasures /Systemic changes to pre eoccurrence of alleged deficient pra		
		ent completing the activity.			he Dietary Manager, Cooks and Di		
		ient completing the activity.			ides were in-serviced using the pol		
	A review of Resident	#1's meal ticket for			nd procedure on meal tray prepara	•	
		4 revealed "all foods served			n $4/9/2024$ by the Administrator. St		
	in bowls/food in large	e bowls" printed on the ticket.			ignatures were collected to ensure		
					cknowledgment utilizing policy and		
	On 03/21/24 at 9:18 /	AM an interview and			rocedure. Any dietary staff not in		
		nducted with Resident #1.			erviced by 4/10/2024 will not be all		
	The Resident was ea	-			work until education completed. N	-	
		eramic bowl and one fried			ired staff will be educated policy ar		
	∣ egg on a plate. The F	Resident explained she did		pi	rocedure on meal tray preparation	during	

Event ID: RODX11

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 50 of 58

		ND HUMAN SERVICES			FOF	ED: 04/24/202 RM APPROVEI O. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		345026	B. WING		0:	C 3/25/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	ARK REHAB & HEALTH			2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
KUTAL FA				MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 810	Continued From page	e 50	F 81	10		
	not receive her break was what she needed	fast in large bowls, which d in order to feed herself.		orientation.		
	only use one hand ar in large bowls with ta for her to be able to for stated the tall sides of scoop the food on the there while she broug The Resident stated eat one of the 2 fried breakfast. She stated when she would rece bowls. On 03/21/24 at 9:20 / conducted with Cook food on her breakfast explained that he was required her meals to stated he just missed put her food in large b	AM an interview was #1 who plated Resident #1's tray on 03/21/24. The Cook s aware that Resident #1 be but in large bowls and did not bowls. The Cook prepared breakfast tray with large		Monitoring Procedure to ensur plan of correction is effective a specific deficiency cited remai and/or in compliance with regu- requirements. Beginning the week of 4/15/20 Administrator will begin monito the F810 QA Tool to ensure re- have the appropriate adaptive on the tray prior to giving to re- week for 2 weeks, then b weel weeks, then monthly x 2 mont compliance and identify areas improvement as needed. Repo- presented to the weekly Qualit Assurance committee by the A to ensure corrective action init appropriate. Compliance will b and ongoing auditing program the weekly Quality Assurance	and that ns corrected ulatory 024, the pring using usidents equipment sident 5 x a kly x 2 hs to ensure of ports will be ty voministrator iated as be monitored reviewed at	
	Service Director on 0 explained that she wa required her meals to and stated she did no not prepared in the la she would have remin food in the bowls. An interview conducte Nursing (DON) on 03 explained that she sp Resident #1 and knew	with the Assistant Food 3/21/24 at 9:23 AM she as aware that Resident #1 be served in large bowls of notice that her food was arge bowls that morning or inded the Cook to put her ed with the Director of 6/21/24 at 7:15 PM who bent a lot of time with w that she needed her meals bowls for her to be able to		the weekly Quality Assurance Performance Meeting. The weekly QA Meeting is attended by the Administrator, Director of Nursing, MDS Coordinator, Therapy, Health Information Manager, Maintenance Director, Environmental Services Director, and the Dietary Manager Date of Compliance: 4/11/2024		

If continuation sheet Page 51 of 58

<u>ENTER</u>	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			<u>OMB N</u>	<u>10. 0938-03</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /	CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345026	B. WING		0	C 3/25/2024
IAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE IATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION 3 CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 810	Continued From pag	e 51	F 810			
		ly. The DON stated if it is on the bowls should have been				
F 867 SS=E	QAPI/QAA Improver CFR(s): 483.75(c)(d		F 867			4/11/24
	monitoring. A facility must establ policies and procedu collections systems, adverse event monit	feedback, data systems and ish and implement written ires for feedback, data and monitoring, including oring. The policies and lude, at a minimum, the				
	systems to obtain ar from direct care staff resident representat information will be us	y maintenance of effective id use of feedback and input , other staff, residents, and ives, including how such sed to identify problems that olume, or problem-prone, and rovement.				
	systems to identify, of information from all of not limited to the fac §483.70(e) and inclu	y maintenance of effective collect, and use data and departments, including but ility assessment required at ding how such information op and monitor performance				
	and evaluation of pe including the method	y development, monitoring, rformance indicators, lology and frequency for such pring, and evaluation.				
		y adverse event monitoring, Is by which the facility will				

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 52 of 58

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 04/24/2024 1 APPROVED
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
		345026	B. WING		_		C 25/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH (	TR OF MATTHEWS		700 ROYAL COMMONS LA IATTHEWS, NC 28105	ANE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	analyze and use data adverse events in the facility will use the data prevent adverse even §483.75(d) Program s systemic action. §483.75(d)(1) The fac aimed at performance implementing those a and track performance implement policies ad (i) How they will use a determine underlying impacting larger syste (ii) How they will deve will be designed to eff level to prevent qualit safety problems; and (iii) How the facility wi of its performance imp ensure that improvem §483.75(e)(1) The fac performance improve high-risk, high-volume consider the incidence of problems in those a	<ul> <li>report, track, investigate, and information relating to facility, including how the a to develop activities to ts.</li> <li>systematic analysis and</li> <li>illity must take actions e improvement and, after ctions, measure its success, e to ensure that lized and sustained.</li> <li>illity will develop and dressing: a systematic approach to causes of problems ems; elop corrective actions that fect change at the systems y of care, quality of life, or</li> <li>Il monitor the effectiveness provement activities to tents are sustained.</li> <li>activities.</li> <li>illity must set priorities for its ment activities that focus on e, or problem-prone areas; e, prevalence, and severity areas; and affect health afety, resident autonomy,</li> </ul>	F 867				

If continuation sheet Page 53 of 58

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	): 04/24/2024 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345026	B. WING			-		C <b>25/2024</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ROYAL PA	RK REHAB & HEALTH C	CTR OF MATTHEWS			700 ROYAL COMMONS LA IATTHEWS, NC 28105	NE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	resident events, analy implement preventive that include feedback facility. §483.75(e)(3) As part improvement activities distinct performance i number and frequenc conducted by the faci and complexity of the available resources, a assessment required Improvement projects annually a project tha problem-prone areas collection and analysi (c) and (d) of this sect §483.75(g)(2) The qui assurance committee governing body, or de functioning as a gove activities, including im program required und (e) of this section. The (ii) Develop and imple action to correct ident (iii) Regularly review a data collected under t resulting from drug re available data to make	nance improvement nedical errors and adverse vze their causes, and actions and mechanisms and learning throughout the of their performance s, the facility must conduct mprovement projects. The y of improvement projects lity must reflect the scope facility's services and as reflected in the facility at §483.70(e). must include at least t focuses on high risk or identified through the data s described in paragraphs tion. sessment and assurance. ality assessment and reports to the facility's esignated person(s) ming body regarding its plementation of the QAPI ler paragraphs (a) through e committee must: ement appropriate plans of ified quality deficiencies; and analyze data, including he QAPI program and data gimen reviews, and act on	F	867				

If continuation sheet Page 54 of 58

						O. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
			A. BUILDING			С
		345026	B. WING		03	3/25/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		J/2J/2024
				2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
ROYAL PA	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEI	D THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETIO DATE
F 867	Continued From pag	e 54	F 86	57		
	Based on observation	ons, record reviews, and staff		The statements made or	n this plan of	
		/'s Quality Assessment and		correction are not an adm		
	-	mmittee failed to maintain		not constitute an agreem	ent with the	
	implemented proced			alleged deficiencies.		
		nmittee put into place		To remain in compliance		
		cation and complaint		and state regulations the	facility has taken	
		that occurred on 11/19/21,		or will take the actions se		
		n and complaint investigation		plan of correction. The pla		
	-	on 03/10/23 This failure		constitutes the facilitys al		
		ies that were originally cited		compliance such that all a	-	
		opment and Implementation		deficiencies cited have be		
	-	are Plans (F656) and		corrected by the dates inc	dicated.	
		arance, Palatability/Preferred				
	Temperature of Food			F867 QAPI/QAA Improve	ment Activities	
		on the current complaint		Corrective extien for resid	dont(a) offected	
		of 03/25/24. The repeat nultiple surveys of record		Corrective action for resident by the alleged deficient p		
	-	e facility's inability to sustain		Based on observations, r		
	an effective QA prog			resident, and staff intervie		
	an ellective QA prog			Quality Assessment and		
	The findings included	4.		committee failed to maint		
		4.		procedures and monitor i		
	This tag is cross refe	rred to:		committee put into place		
				recertification and compla		
	F656: Based on obs	ervation, record review, staff		conducted on 11/19/21 a	-	
		ews, the facility failed to		recertification and compla		
		interventions by not serving		survey conducted on 03/	•	
		od to her in large bowls for		failure was for two deficie		
		for 1 of 3 residents reviewed		originally cited in the area	as of	
	for care plans.			Development/Implementa		
				Comprehensive CarePlar	. ,	
	During the recertifica			Nutritive Value/Appearan	-	
		conducted 11/19/21, the		Preferred Temperature of		
		op a care plan for right-hand		were subsequently recite		
	· · ·	or 1 of 1 resident reviewed		recertification and compla		
	for positioning.			survey of 03/25/24. The r		
				deficiencies during two fe		
		ervations, record reviews,		record showed a pattern		
	and a state of the	erviews, and test tray the		inability to sustain an effe		

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 55 of 58

						NO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
						С
		345026	B. WING			3/25/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
ROYAL P	ARK REHAB & HEALTH	CTR OF MATTHEWS		2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE MATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	Continued From page	e 55	F 86	37		
		de palatable food that was		program		
		ature for 2 of 3 residents on		1		
		nt #1 and Resident #8)		Corrective action for res	sidents with the	
		atability. This practice had		potential to be affected b	by the alleged	
		other residents on the 500		deficient practice:		
	Hall.			"Corrective action has be		
				identified concerns in the		
	During the recertificat	conducted 03/10/23, the		Development/Implement Comprehensive CarePla		
		de meals that were palatable		"Corrective action has be		
		ampled for food palatability.		identified concerns in the		
		ained the food was cold,		Nutritive Value/Appeara		
	unseasoned, and ove			Preferred Temperature c The Quality Assurance F	of Food (F804)	
	During the recertification	tion and complaint		Improvement (QAPI) cor	mmittee held a	
		conducted 11/19/21, the		meeting on 4/9/2024/ to		
		de food that was appetizing		deficiencies from the 3/2		
		eviewed for food palatability.		3/25/2024 complaint inv		
		ained the food was cold,		and reviewed the citation		
	butter ald not melt on	n food and food was hard.		On 4/ 9/2024, the Regio		
	A telephone interview	v on 03/25/24 at 3:20 PM		Consultant in-serviced th administrator and the Qu	•	
	with the Administrato			Committee on the appro		
		nthly with department		of the QAPI Committee		
		e staff, the Medical Director,		of the committee to inclu		
	and at least quarterly			issues and correcting re		
	-	attend in person or by			-	
		I she felt like the issues that		Measures/Systemic cha	•	
	kept occurring were a	-		reoccurrence of alleged	deficient practice:	
		partment head positions.		Education:		
		ated they had changes in		On 4/ 9/ 2024 the Regio Consultant completed in		
		S Coordinators and in other but that had now stabilized		QAPI team members that	•	
		ocess Improvement Plans		Administrator, Director o		
		ting into place would reflect		Minimum Data Set Coor		
	positive changes mov			Manager, Unit Managers		
		-		Information Manager, M		
				Director, Environmental		
				Manager, and the Dietar	v Manager on	

Event ID: RODX11

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 56 of 58

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/24/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		345026	B. WING				C /25/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				2	700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE		
	ARK REHAB & HEALTH (	CIR OF MATTHEWS		Μ	IATTHEWS, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	Continued From page	e 56	F	867	the appropriate functioning of the QAF Committee and the purpose of the committee to include identifying any issues identified including correcting repeat deficiencies. This in-service was incorporated in the new employee facility orientation for th QAPI Committee team members identified above. This will be reviewed by the Quality Assurance process to verify that the change has been sustained. Any of the above identified staff who con not receive scheduled in-service training by 4/10/2024 will not be allowed to wo until training has been completed. Monitoring Procedure to ensure that plan of correction is effective and that specific deficiency cited remains correct and/or in compliance with regulatory requirements. Beginning the week of 4/15/2024, The Regional Director of Operations or Regional Nurse Consultant will monito compliance utilizing the F867 Quality Assurance Tool weekly x 4 weeks the monthly x 2 months. The tool will monito facility identified concerns that need to addressed by the QA Committee. Reports will be presented to the week Quality Assurance committee by the Director of Nurses to ensure corrective action is initiated as appropriate. Compliance will be monitored and the ongoing auditing program reviewed at weekly Quality Assurance Meeting, indefinitely or until no longer deemed necessary for compliance with the mis	e he loes ng brk the ected or h itor o be ly e the	

Event ID: RODX11

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 57 of 58

	H AND HUMAN SERVICES RE & MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 04/24/2 FORM APPRO OMB NO. 0938-03
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	345026	B. WING		C 03/25/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI	
		2	2700 ROYAL COMMONS LANE	
ROYAL PARK REHAB & HEA	LTH CTR OF MATTHEWS		MATTHEWS, NC 28105	
PREFIX (EACH DEFI	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL Y OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETI
F 867 Continued From	page 57	F 867		or, Director Therapy th Dietary

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 58 of 58